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March 28, 2006

Mr. John Frary

Chevron Environmental Management Company
276 Tank Farm Road, PO Box 1069

San Luis Obispo, California 93406

Subject: First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation
Former Unocal Service Station No, 5533
16404 36™ Ave W. _
Lynnwood, Washington W%@% 1Y

ENSR Project No: 06940-367 .~ .

- APR © 72006
DOE Facility Number: 74865182 i
DOE Contact Name: Mr. Joe Hickey -~ DEPT. OF ECOLOGY
Installation Date: January 18, 2006

Dear Mr. Frary:

ENSR has prepared this report to document the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells MW-11R,
R-1, and R-2. Field activities were performed at the former Pennock property directly east of the Former
Unocal Service Station No. 5533 (the site), located at 16404 36" Ave W. in Lynnwood, Washington (Figure
1) on January 16, 20086, through January 18, 2006.

The purpose of this work was to install one groundwater monitoring well (MW-11R) to replace a previously
decommissioned well MVW-1 ’I,[and install two additional wells (R-1 and R-2) (Figure 2).

The sample analytical results are presented in Table 1.

Well installation Activities

Prior to the installation of the wells, ENSR contracted Applied Professional Services inc. to perform an
onsite underground utility survey of the site. The Washington Utility Notification Center was contacted to
locate and mark all public underground utilities.

Boart Longyear of Fife, Washington, installed one, two-inch diameter well (MW-11R) on January 17, 2008,
and two, four-inch diameter wells (R-1 and R-2), to a depth of 15 feet using a limited access hollow-stem
auger drilling rig on January 186, 2008, and January 17, 2008. In order to assure that underground utifities
would not be encountered, each boring location was cleared to a depth of 5 feet bgs with a high capacity
vacuum truck. A hand auger was used during the clearing process to collect a soil sample for laboratory
analysis at 3 feet bgs. The vacuum truck then completed clearing the borings to a depth of 5 feet bgs.
Hollow-stem augers were then used to complete borings to a total depth of 15 feet bgs. Split-spoon soll
samplers were driven at depths of 5 feet bgs, 10 feet bgs, and 15 feet bgs, to classify soil types and to
collect samples to be submitted for chemical analysis. Sample jars were labeled accordingly, placed on ice,
and delivered by ENSR to North Creek Analytical in Bothell, Washington, for analysis. Drill cuttings from
each boring were collected in properly labeled 55-gallon drums, and stored onsite for pick-up and disposal.
Soil analytical results are presented in Table 1.
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Monitoring Well Installation

Groundwater monitoring well MW-11R was constructed using 2 inch-diameter, flush threaded, Scheduie 40
PVC, screened from 4 to 14 feet bgs (with a slot size of 0.020 inch). A filter pack was placed from the
bottom of the boring to approximately 1 foot above the top of the screen (4 feet bgs) using #10/20 washed
silica sand. The annular seal for each well consisted of 3 feet of unhydrated sodium bentonite granules. The
granules were placed in one, three foot lift and hydrated with clean potable water. The well was completed
flush with grade, and covered with traffic-rated road boxes {(monuments) set in concrete.

Groundwater monitoring wells R-1 and R-2 were constructed using 4 inch-diameter, flush threaded,
Schedule 40 PVC, screened from 4 to 14 feet bgs (with a slot size of 0.030 inch). A filier pack was placed
from the bottom of the boring to approximately 1 foot above the top of the screen (4 feet bgs) using #10/20
washed silica sand. The annular seal for each well consisted of 3 feet of unhydrated sodium bentonite
granules. The granules were placed in one, three foot lift and hydrated with clean potable water. The weils
were completed flush with grade, and covered with traffic-rated road boxes (monuments) set in concrete.

On January 18, 2006, ENSR field personnel returned to develop the wells using a Grundfos Redi-Flow
submersible pump. Prior to pumping the well screen was surged in sections (top, middle, lower) for three
minutes each using a polyethylene bailer. Upon completion of the surging, the water was removed and
stored in 55 gallon drums for subsequent pick up by a waste disposal contractor. Approximately 70 galions
of purge water was generated.

Copies of the boring logs are presented in Appendix A.

Analytical Methods

The soil samples collected were analyzed for:
e Total petroleurmn hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-G) by Northwest Method NWTPH-Gx
¢ TPH as diesel (TPH-D), and TPH as heavy oil (TPH-0), by Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx with

acid/silica gel cleanup.
o BETX, oy EPA Method 80218

Analytical Resulfs
Soils encountered during the drilling can be summarized as follows:

@  Boring MW-11R consisted primarily of silty sand from ground surface to approximately 15 feet bgs.

e Boring R-1 consisted primarily of gravelly sand (fill) to approximately 2.5 feet bgs, clay from 2.5 {0
3.0 feet bgs, and silty sand from 3.0 to 15.5 feet bgs.

« Boring R-2 consisted primarily of well graded sand with gravels (fill) to approximately 2.5 feet bgs,
clay from 2.5 to 5.0 feet bgs, and silt from 5.0 to 16.5 feet bys.

For a more complete soil description please reference the boring logs presented in Appendix A
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The soil analytical results were compared with the Washington State Department of Ecology (DOE) Model
Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A Cleanup Levels.

Analytical results from the January 2006 sampling event are presented in Table 1. The analytical results are
surmmarized as follows:

¢ Laboratory analysis of soil samples coliected from borings MW-11R, R-1, and R-2 at depths of 5,
10, and 15 feet bgs did not exceed the MTCA Method A laboratory reporting limits for any of the
compounds analyzed.

Labaratory quality control (QC) measures inciuded surrogates, blanks, duplicates, laboratory control spikes,
faboratory control spike duplicates, matrix spikes, and matrix spike duplicates. ENSR review of the QC
measures indicates that the data are of known and acceptable quality.

Discussion

Soil samples collected during the installation of monitoring wells MW-11R, R-1, and R-2 did not contained
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons exceeding laboratory reporting limits. The prinary objective of
the installation of these three monitoring wells was to provide additional groundwater data onsite

ENSR
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Limitations

The interpretations in this report represent our professional opinions and are based, in part, on the
information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and are
arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at th time and
location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Sincerely yours,

Aok

Art Cowburn

kos Fekte

Project Manager Senior Geologist
acowburn@ensr.aecom.com afekete@ensr.aecomcom

@ @ Akos Paul Fm@é»@@t@
Attachments

Table 1 — Summary of Soil Chemical Analytical Data — BETX and Petroleum hydrocarbons
Figure 1 — Site Location
Figure 2 — Groundwater Monitoring Well Locations - January 2006

Appendix A — Boring Logs
Appendix B ~ Laboratory Report/Chain of Custody

Distribution

Mr. Joe Hickey, WA DOE
ENSR Project File 06940-367

Quality Assurance/Technical Review By.

L S

Bnan A. Bennett
Technician
bbennett@ensr.aecom.com

%%\\

ENGR - A
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA

BETX AND PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
FORMER UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #5533
16405 36TH AVE WEST, LYNNWOOD, WA

06940-367

Date BETY® Gasoline-range | Diesel-range Heavy Oil-range

Boring Number Sampled (mglkg) Hydrocarbons ? | Hydrocarbons °|  Hydrocarbons °
B E T X {mglkg) {mgfikg) {mglkg)

MTCA Method A Cleanup Level 0.03 g 7 g 30 2,000 2,000
MW-11R-3 01/16/06 | ND(<0.0201)] ND(<0.0503)] ND(<0.0503){ ND(<0.101) ND(<5.03) ND(<12.2} ND(<30.4)
MW-11R-E 01/17/06 ND(<0.0173) | ND(<0.0433) | ND(<0.0433)| ND(<0.867) ND(<4.33) ND(<11.5) ND(<28.7)
MW-11R-10 01/17/06 ND(<0.0173)| ND(<0.0432) ND(<0.0432); ND(<0.0865) ND(<4.32) ND(<11.10) ND{<27.5)
R-1-3 01/16/05 ND(<0.0214){ ND(<0.0535)| ND(<0.0536) | ND(<0.107) ND(<5.35) ND(<11.8} ND(<29.6)
R-1-8 01/17/05 ND(<0.0208)! ND(<0.519) | ND(<0.0519)j ND(<0.104) ND(<5.19) ND(<11.4} ND(<28.8)
R-1-10 01/17/065 ND(<0.0164); ND(<0.0410) | ND(<0.0410) | ND(<0.0820) ND(<4.10) ND(<11.1) ND(<27.7)
R-1-15 01/17/05 ND(<0.0157)} ND(<0.0393) | ND(<0.0393)| ND(0.0786) ND(<3.93) ND(<11.0) ND(<27 .4)
R-2-3 01/16/05 ND(<0.0195) | ND(<0.0488) | ND(<0.0488) | ND(<0.0976) ND(<4.88) ND(<11.8) ND(<29.5)
R-2-5 01/16/05 ND(<0.0202) | ND(<0.0504) | ND(<0.0504)] ND(0.101) ND(<5.04) ND(<11.5) ND(<28.7)
R-2-10 01/16/05 ND(<0.0193){ ND(<0.0483) | ND(<0.0483)| ND(<0.0867) ND(<4.83) ND(<11.6) ND(<29.0)
R-2-18 01/16/05 ND(<0.0179)| ND(<0.0447) | ND(<0.0447) | ND(<0.0895) ND(<4.47) ND(<10.9) ND(<27.3)
Notes:

"B = Benzene, E = Ethylbenzene, T = Toluene, X = Total Xylenes. Analyzed by EPA Method 80218B.
? Gasoline-range hydrocarbons analyzed by Northwest Method NWTPH-G or NWTPH-Gx.

° Diesel- and heavy oil-range hydrocarbons analyzed by Northwest Method NWTPH-D with acid/silica gel cleanup.

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
MTCA = Model Toxics Conirol Act
Laboratorvy chemical analyses were completed by North Creek Analytical (Bothell, WA).
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Page 1 of 1
BOREFOLE NUMBER l WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
MW-11R
PROJECT NAME LOCATION N .
Former Unocal Service Station 16404 36th Avenue South ENSR Corporation
PROJECT NUMBER 9521 Willows Road NE
06940-367-120 Lynnwood, Washington Redmond, Washington, 98052
DRILLING CONTRACTOR / DRILLER LOGGED BY
Boart Longyear S Zorn & B Bennett
DRILLING EQUIPMENT / METHOD BIT SIZE / BIT TYPE SAMPLING METHOD START-FINISH DATE
Limited Access HAS Split Spoon 1/16/06 ~ 1/17/06
CASING MATL. / DIAMETER {SCREEN:
Sch 40 PVC/2” TYPE Slotted MATL. Sch. 40 PYC  TOTAL LENGTH 10 DA 2" sLot size 0.020
ELEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASING TOP & BOTTOM SCREEN GW SURFACE DATE
(FT.)
NORTHING l EASTING LATITUDE l LONGITUDE { DATUM
" PID
Traffic rated Locking . Values
Depth / ¥ Graphic True . P . Blow Sample
(font) steel well box J-plug Log DepthUsCs Visual Description Counts s$me D Rggygw
(inches)
— SM 0.0 to 3.0 feet: SILTY SAND {SM), brown
CONCRETE 1o grey, 70% fine lo medium éand), 25%
low lo non-plastic silt, 5% subrounded
gravels, organics throughout, molst.
"""" benlonite seal
"""" 3.0 to 15.0 fest: SILTY SAND (SM), brown Y "1 1350 | MWIIRS
and grey motlied, 60% fine to medium
sand, 30% low plastic siit, few fine gravels,
few organics, sofi, moist,
B VAN 209014 | MW11R
Groundwaler @ 5 feet: increasing percent of fine o 1245 -5
Levei medium sand.
#10/i#20 silica
sand pack
...... 0.030 slotted
screen
10 8/14/28 | ——
g
a
R
[~ T
a
Q9
&
I3}
18

PLUNGE 06940-387.GPJ ENSR-2

Bottom of borehole at 15 fest.




Page 1 of 1
BOREFOLE NUWBER WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
R-1
PROJECT NAME LOCATION .
Former Unocal Service Station 16404 36th Avenue South ENSR Corporation
PROJECT NUMBER 9521 Willows Road NE
06940-367-120 Lynnwood, Washington Redmond, Washington, 88052
DRILLING CONTRACTOR / DRILLER LOGGED BY
Boart Longyear $ Zorn & B Bennett
DRILLING EQUIPMENT / METHOD BIT SIZE /BIT TYPE SAMPLING METHOD START-FINISH DATE
Limited Access HAS Split Spoon 1/16/086 - 1/17/06
CASING MATL. / DIAMETER ' SCREEM:
Sch 40 PVC/4” TYPE Slotted MATL. Sch. 40 PYC TOTAL LENGTH 10 pia. 47 stot size 0.030
ELEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASING TOP & BOTTOM SCREEN GW SURFACE DATE
(FT.)
NORTHING ! EASTING LATITUDE ] LONGITUDE ] DATUM
!
PID
Traffic rated Locking , Values
Depth steel well box Jpl Graphic Trus s A . Blows Sample
plug Visual Description Sampl (ppm)
{fest) Log DepthUscs p Counls ample1p Recovery
(inches)
- N CONCRETE SW | 0.0t 2.5 fesl: GRAVELLY SAND (SW),
brown to grey; 75% medium to coarse
sand, 26% fine to medium subrounded
gravel, few fine sands, few coarse gravel,
...... moist to wet (fill).
...... bentonite seal o
N cL 2.5 to 3.0 feet: CLAY (CL), grey to brown,
Groundwaler 95% low to medium plasticity clay, few fine
""" Level sM [\ to medium sand, few fine subrounded L A P L
i isf 1 L,
3.0 to 16.0 feet: SILTY SAND (SM),
brown/grey, 70% fine sand, 20% low
...... plasticily silt, few medium to coarse sand,
few fine subrounded gravel, maist to wet
| 5 S 8/22/23 | — R1-5
1020 -
#1020 silica
sand pack
...... 0.030 sloited e
screen
10 _—
@ 10 feet: Non-plastic, hard. 57125 1045
gl
&
Rs
| =4 PR
=}
)
e
3}
o
14 PV
7]
-4
i
-
o,
@l 15
A 114 | - R1-15
g 1100 i
2 @ 15.5 lest: tight brown to grey.
w
i Botlom of borehole at 96788t
2
5
|
B




Page 1 of 1
BOREHOLE NUMBER [ WELL CONSTRUCTI@N LQG
R-2
PROJECT NAME LOCATION .
Former Unocal Service Station 16404 36th Avenue South ENSR Corporation
PROJECT NUMBER 9521 Willows Road NE
06940-367-120 Lynnwood, Washington Redmond, Washington, 98052
DRILLING CONTRACTOR / DRILLER LOGGED BY
Boart Longyear 8§ Zom & B Bennett
DRILLING EQUIPMENT / METHOD BIT SIZE/ BIT TYPE [ SAMPLING METHOD START-FINISH DATE
Limited Access HAS Split Spoon 1/186/06 - 1/17/06
CASING MATL., / DIAMETER l SCREEN:
Sch 40 PVC/4" TYPE Slotted MATL, Sch. 40 PVC TOTAL LENGTH 10 pla, 4" stoT size 0.030
ELEVATION OF: GROUND SURFACE TOP OF WELL CASING TOP & BOTTOM SCREEN GW SURFACE DATE
(FT.)
NORTHING l EASTING LATITUDE LLONGITUDE ‘ DATUM
i d Locki o
Traffic rate ocking . Values
Depth - = Graphic Trus . : : Blow Sample
P stes! well box J-piug Log DepthUses Visual Description Counls S%,:n,;;e D Rgigf:e)w
{inches}
2d X GW | 0.01o 2.5 faet. WELL GRADED SAND
CONCRETE N UKD WITH GRAVEL (GW), brown, 75% fine to
B ‘ medium sand, 25% subrounded gravel,
e B (; loose, wet (fill).
...... L@ e o
o B %
'o .“
------ benlonite seal L@ [ N
[1 AL
} 25 | cL [ 2510 5.0 feet: LEAN CLAY (CL), brown,
95% medium plastic clay, 5%
""" N ] sand/subrounded gravel, soft, moist. " [ 1110] R23
Groundwater |+,"
Level
"""" 4.0 @ 4.0 feet; moisture change to wet,
1.5 41623 | —— R2-5
80 | ML | 5.01t0 165 feet SILT (ML), grey, 98% non 1155 3
plastic sill, 2% fine sand, medium, moist
{o wet.
#10/420 silica
sand pack
...... 0.030 slotted
screen
110, — 11t || o] R2-10
ol
@
N
il N
ja)
o
5
o
f..
[2]
=
t
~2
1%
@l 15 .
5 15.0 @ 15 feel: change 1o very dense. 13137144 § — 1330
d
&
8.
i
I}
§ 16.5 Bottom of borehole at 16.5 feet.
0.




Appendix B

Laboratory Report / Chain of Custody
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Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Botheli, WA 98011-8244

425.420.9200 fax 425,420.9210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Sulte B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
$09.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

Portian 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Emplre Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Ancherage 2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-111%

907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210

v acelahs com

30 January 2006

Art Cowburn
ENSR-Redmond

9521 Willows Road NE
Redmond, WA 98052

RE: UNOCAL #6533

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/18/06 09:18. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

= Wwﬁw/ “""‘““‘”

e

//fwz/w%«

/{?@@f//pﬁf

[ e Z{

g
7 A—

f— AT

Jeff Gerdes
" Project Manager




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Sulte 400, Botheli, WA 98011-8244
425,420,9200 fax 425.420,9210
Spokana 11922 E. ist Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
porttand 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382,7588

s neaiahs.oom

Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK $9502-1119

907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210

ENSR-Redmond Project: UNOCAL #5533
9521 Willows Road NE Project Number: 06940-367-120 Reporied:
Redmond, WA 98052 Project Manager: Art Cowburn 01/30/06 14:32

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID vaboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
5533-R2-3 B6A0358-01 Soil 01/16/06 11:10 01/18/06 09:18
5533-R1-3 B6A0358-02 Soil 01/16/06 11:50 01/18/06 09:18
5533-MW1IR-3 B6A0358-03 Soil 01/16/06 12:30 01/18/06 09:18
5533-R2-5 B6A0358-04 Soil 01/16/06 11:55 01/18/06 09:18
$533-R2-10 B6A0358-05 Seil 01/16/06 12:05 01/18/06 09:18
5533-R2-15 B6A0358-06 Soil 01/16/06 13:30 01/18/06 09:18
5533-RI-5 B6A0358-07 Soil 01/17/06 10:20 01/18/06 09:18
5533-R1-10 B6A0358-08 Soil 01/17/06 10:45 01/18/06 09:18
5533-Ri-15 B6A0358-09 Soi} 01/17/06 11:00 01/18/06 09:18
5533-MWIIR-5 B6A0358-10 Soil 01/17/06 12:45 01/18/06 09:18
5533-MWIIR-10 B6AD358-11 Soil 04/17/06 12:55 01/18/06 09:18
North Creek Analytical - Bothell The results 1 this repurt apply to the samples analyzed tn aceordance with the chain of

custdy document. Thiy analytical report must be reproduced 1 ity ennreiy,

/%M@{f%ﬁ

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

MNorth Creek Apalytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Metwork

Page | of 15




www. analabs.wom

Szattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 38011-8244
425,420.9200 fax 425.420,9210
Spokane 11922 E, 1st Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302
509.924,9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
8end 20332 Emplre Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.562.9210

ENSR-Redmond
9521 Willows Road NE
Redmond, WA 98052

Praject: UNOCAL #5533

Project Number: 06940-367-120 Reported:
Project Manager:  Art Cowburn 01/30/06 14:32

Gasoline Hydrocarbouns (Benzene to Naphthalene) and BTEX by NWTPH-G and EPA 8021B
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Analyte Result

Reporting

Limit

Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

5533-R2-3 (B6A0358-01) Soil Sampled: 01/16/06 11:10

Received: 01/18/06 09:18

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 4,88 mng/kg dry 1 6A19014  01/19/06 01/19/06  NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0195 " " " " “ "
Toluene ND (.0488 " " " " " .
Ethylbenzene . ND 0.0488 ' " " i " "
Kylenes (total) : ND 0.0976 " " « " n "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 91.8%  30-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 102 % 53-142 " " " "

5533-R1-3 (B6A0358-02) Soil Sampled: 01/16/06 11:50 Reeeived: 01/18/06 09:18

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.35 mg/kg dry i 6A19014  01/19/06 01/19/06 ~ NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0214 " " " v " "
Toluene ND 0.0535 » " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0535 " " " " " N
Xylenes (total) ND 0.107 " " " " " N
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 925 %  S0-130 " " ,, "
Surrogare: 4-BFB (PID) 102 % 33-142 “ " " "

5533-MW11R-3 (B6A0358-03) Scil Sampled: 01/16/06 12:30 Received: 01/18/06 09:18

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 503  mpkgdry | 6A19014  01/19/06 01/19/66  NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0201 " " “ " " "
Toluene ND 0.0503 " " " " " "
Ethytbenzene ND 0.0503 " " " . . "
Xylenes (iotal) ND 0.101 ! ! " " ! '
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 91.4%  50-150 ” " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 103 % 33-142 " " " B

WNorth Creek Analytical - Bothell

”;{?weiw%,f{ig,@

The results m thus report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance sl the chain of
custody document. This analytival report must be veprodiced in i entirety.

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

North Crachk Analyticsl, Inc. Page 2of15
Environmenial Lahoratory Network - -




Seattie 11720 North Creek Pkwy H, Sulte 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane 11922 E. ist Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Sulte F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541,383,9310 fax 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Sulte A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210

wwrw, noafabs. oam

ENSR-Redmond Project: UNOCAL #3533
9521 Willows Road NE Project Number: 06940-367-120 Reported:
Redmond, WA 98052 : Project Manager: Art Cowburn 01/30/06 14:32

Gasoline Hydrocarbons (Benzene to Naphthalene) and BTEX by NWTPH-G and EPA 80621B
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Bateh Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

5533-R2-5 (B6A0358-04) Soil  Sampled: 01/16/06 11:55 Received: 01/18/06 09:18

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 504  mp/kydry 1 6A19014  01/19/06 01/19/06 ~ NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0202 " " " " " M
Tolusne ND 0.0504 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0504 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.101 o " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 93.0% 30-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 101%  §3-142 " " " "

5533-R2-10 (B6A0358-05) Soil Sampled: 01/16/06 12:03 Received: 01/18/06 09:18

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 4.83 mg/kg dry i G6A19014  01/19/06 01/19/06  NWTPH-Gx/80218B
Benzene ND 0.0193 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0483 " “ “ " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0483 " w " " N "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0967 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 92.8%  S0-150 1 " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 102%  33-142 " " " "

5533-R2-15 (B6A0358-06) Soit Sampled: 01/16/06 13:30 Reeccived: 01/18/06 09:18

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 447  mgkgdry 1 6A19014  01/19/06 01/19/06  NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0179 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.0447 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0447 " v " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.0895 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 914 % 30-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 101% 33142 " . " "

North Creek Aﬂal)’tical - Bothell The results 1 thns report apply 1o the samples unalyzed in accordance with the cham of

custoch: document. This analvtical report nst be reproduced i ils entirely.

North Craek Analytical, Inc.
Envirorunentsl Laboratory Network

Page 3of 15

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager




wrw.nealahs.com

Seattle
Spokane
Portiand

Bend

Anchorage

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425,420,9210

11922 E, ist Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302

509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907,563.9200 fax907.563.9210

ENSR-Redmond
9521 Willows Road NE
Redmond, WA 98052

Project: UNOCAL #5533

Project Number: 06940-367-120

Project Manager: Art Cowburn

Reported:

01/30/06 14:32

Gasoline Hydrocarbons (Benzene to Naphthalene) and BTEX by NWTPH-G and EPA 8021B
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting

Analyte Resuit Limnit Units Difution Batch Prepared Anatyzed ethod Notes
5533-R1-5 (B6A0358-07) Soil Sampled: 01/17/06 10:20 Received: 01/18/06 09:18
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.19 mg/ky dry 1 6A19014  01/19/06 01/19/06  NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0208 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0519 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0519 " " “ " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.104 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 90.7 %  30-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 101 % 53142 " " " "
5533-R1-10 (B6A0358-08) Soil  Sampled: 01/17/06 10:45 Received: 01/18/86 09:18
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 4,10 wgkgdry | 6A19014  01/19/06 01/19/06  NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0164 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0410 " " " i " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0410 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0820 v " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 94.7%  50-150 " “ " u
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 104 % 33-142 " " A M
5533-R1-15 (B6A0358-09) Soil Sampled: 01/17/06 11:06 Received; 01/18/06 09:18
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 3.93  mpg/kgdry t 6A19014  01/19/06 01/19/06  NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0157 " " " " i g
Toluene ND 0.0393 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0393 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.0786 " " " " ! "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 93.6%  30-150 " " " "
Swrrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 103%  33-142 " " " “
Nortth Creek Analytical - Bothell Fhe resadis i this report apply to the sumples analyzed in gecordance with the chan of

custody document. s analvircal report must be veproduced tn 1s entirely.

Norkfe Creak Analytical, Inc. Page 4 of 15

Jetf Gerdes, Project Manager

Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattte 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Sulte 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane 11922 E. Lst Avenue, Spokane Valtey, WA 99206-5302
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.5200 fax 503.906.9210
Band 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, 8end, OR $7701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W international Airpost Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
807.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210

wirwe nonfabs.com

ENSR-Redmond Project: UNOCAL #5533
9521 Willows Road NE Project Number: 06940-367-120 Reported:
Redmond, WA 98052 Project Manager; Art Cowburn 01/30/06 14:32

Gasoline Hydrocarbons (Benzene to Naphthalene) and BTEX by NWTPH-G and EPA 80218
North Creelt Analytical - Bothell

Reporting
Aunalyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nates

5533-MWI11R-5 (B6A0358-10) Soil Sampled: 01/17/06 12:45 Received: 01/18/06 09:18

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 433 mgkgdry | 6A19014  OL/19/06 0171906 NWTPH-Gx/802{B
Benzene ND 0.0173 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0433 " " " " « "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0433 " " « " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0867 n " " w " .,
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 94,6 % 30-150 " " " "
Swrrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 104 % 53142 " " " "
5533-MWI11R-10 (B6A0338-11) Soil Sampled: 01/17/06 12:55 Received: 01/18/06 09:18
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 432 mghkpgdry ! 6A19014  01/19/06 01/19/06  NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0173 " . " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0432 " " " " " "
Ethytbenzene ND 0.0432 i " " " " w
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0865 " " " " " "
Suirogate: 4-BFFB (FID) 93.8% 30-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 104 %  53-142 " " " "
North Creek Analytical - Bothell The vesults in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed m accordance with the chain of
N custody document. This analviical report must be reproduced in its eptirety.

' ”%ﬁ“"g"’gww’gﬂég

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

Naorth Crael Analytical, inc. Page 50015
Environmental Labaratory Networlt




wipw.analabs.com

Sexsttle
Spoltane
Portland

Bend

Anchorage

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
11922 E. 1st Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Aventie, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906,9200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

541.383,9310 fax 541.382.7588
2000 W International Alrport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
507.563,9200 fax 907.563.9210

ENSR-Redmond
9521 Witlows Road NE

Project: UNOCAL #5533
Project Number: 06940-367-120

Reported:

Redmond, WA 98052 Project Manager:  Art Cowburn 01/30/06 14:32
Semivolatile Petroleum Products by NWTPH-Dx with Acid/Silica Gel Clean-up
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
5533-R2-3 (B6A03538-01) Soil Sampled: 01/16/06 11:10 Reccived: 01/18/06 09:18
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 11.8 mp/kg dry t 6A25048 01/25/06 01/27/06 NWTPH-Dx
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 29.5 " " " " g "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 92.3%  S0-150 " ” » "
Surragate: Octacosaie 106 %  SU-150 " " " "
5533-R1-3 (B6A0358-02) Soil Sampled: 01/16/06 11:50 Received: 01/18/06 09:18
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ~ND 118 mgkgdry i 6A25048  01/25/06 01/27/06 NWTPH-Dx
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 29.6 " N " " " "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 98.6%  50-150 " " " o
Surrogate: Oclacosane 103 % 30-150 " ” " H
5533-MWI11R-3 (B6A0358-03) Soll Sampled: 01/16/06 12:30 Received: 01/18/06 09:18
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 12.2 mg/kg dry i 6A25048  01/25/06 01/27/06 NWTPH-Dx
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 30.4 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 94.6 % 30-150 " » " M
Surrogate: Octacosane 101 %  350-150 " " " "
5533-R2-5 (B6A0358-04) Soil Sampled: 01/16/06 11:55 Received: 61/18/06 09:18
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.5 mgkgdry 1 6A25048  01/25/06 01/27/06 NWTPH-Dx
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 287 " " " " “ "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 99.6%  30-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Octacosane 109%  30-150 " " " "
5533-R2-10 (B6A0358-05) Soil  Sampled: 01/16/06 12:05 Reccived: 01/18/06 09:18
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND it.6 mg/kg dry 1 6A25048  01/25/06 01/27/06 NWTPH-Dx
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 29.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 92.3%  30-150 n ” " "
Surrogate: Octacosane 103 % 30-150 " " " "
North Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in thus report apply 1o the samples analvzed i accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analvtical report inust be reproduced in its entivety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Pa ge 6of 15

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

Environmental Laboratery Network




warse noalabs. com

Seatile 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane 11922 E. st Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
portiand 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-571(1
541,383,9310 fax 541,382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1115
907.563,9200 fax 907.563.9210

ENSR-Redmond

Project: UNOCAL #5533

9521 Willows Road NE Project Number: 06940-367-120 Reported:
Redmond, WA 98052 Project Manager: Art Cowburn 01/30/06 14:32
Semivolatile Petroleum Products by NWTPH-Dx with Acid/Silica Gel Clean-up
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

5533-R2-15 (B6A0358-06) Soil  Sampled: 01/16/06 13:30 Received: 01/18/06 09:18

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 109 mgkgdry i 6A25048 01725106 01/27/06 NWTPH-Dx
Lube Qil Range Hydrocarbons ND 273 " " , .. " "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 97.3%  30-150 u " " "
Swrrogate: Octacosane 104 % 50-150 " n " .,

5533-R1-5 (B6A0358-07) Seil  Sampled: 01/17/06 10:26 Received: 01/18/06 09:18

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 14 mgrkg dy 1 6A25048  01/25/06 01/28/06 NWTPH-Dx
Lube Qil Range Hydrocarbons ND 28.6 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 95.1%  50-150 " " M N
Surrogate: Oclacosane 103 % 50-150 " " " B

5533-R1-10 (B6A0358-08) Soil Sampled: 01/17/06 10:45 Received: 01/18/06 09:18

Diesel Range Flydrocarbons ND 11.1 mg/kg dry 1 6A25048 01/25/06 01/28/06 NWTPH-Dx
Lube Qil Range Hydrocarbons ND 277 i " " “ " N
Surrogate: 2-FBP 97.6 %  S0-150 " “ ,, “
Surrogate: Octacosane 105%  30-150 " " " "

5533-R1-15 (B6A0358-09) Soil Sampled: 81/17/06 11:00 Reeeived: 01/18/06 09:18

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkydry 1 6A25048  01/25/06 01/28/06 NWTPH-Dx
Lube Qil Range Hydrocarbons ND 274 " " " " " B
Surrogate: 2-FBP 96.8 %  30-150 M " B N
Surrogate: Octacosane 107 % 30-150 » " » M

5533-MWITR-5 (B6A0358-10) Soit  Sampled: 01/17/06 12:45 Received: 01/18/06 09:18

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.5  mgkgdry 1 6A25048  01/25/06 01/28/06 NWTPH-Dx
_Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 28.7 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 2-FBP 97.4 % 30-150 " " " "

Surrogate: Octacosane 104 % 30-150 " . " M

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

The results i this report apply (o the sumples analyzed w accordance sith the cham of
custody document. This analvtical report must he reproduced in ifs entirety

North Ceaelt Analytical, Inc, Page 7 of 15
Environmental Laboratory Network



Saattle

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Botheli, WA 98011-8244

R e 425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane 11922 E. 1st Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
E : 503.,906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Sulte F-1, Bend, OR $7701-5711
wwsrasalabs. cem 541,383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 95502-1118
907.563.9200 fax 907.563,9210
ENSR-Redmond Project: UNOCAL #5533
9521 Willows Road NE Project Number: 06940-367-120 Reported:
Redmond, WA 98052 Project Manager: Art Cowburn 01/30/06 14:32

Semivolatile Petroleum Products by NWTPH-Dx with Acid/Silica Gel Clean-up
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Diturion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Notes

5533-MW{R-10 (B6A0358-11) Seil Sampled: 01/17/06 12:55 Received: 01/18/06 09:18

Diese} Range Hydrocarbons ND 11.0  mgkgdry i 6A25048  01/25/06 01/28/06 NWTPH-Dx

Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 275 " N " " " "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 88.8%  30-150 " i " "
Surrogate: Octacosane 102%  50-130 " " " "

North Creek Ar mlytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples unalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety.

Jeff Gerdes. Project Manager

MNorth Crask Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 8 of 15




Seattle

wiwwe. anelabs. com

11720 Morth Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

Spolana

Porttand

Bend

Anchorage

11922 E. 1st Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

4405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
$03.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119

907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210

Reported:
01/30/06 14:32

ENSR-Redmond Project. UNOCAL #5533
9521 Willows Road NE Project Number: 06940-367-120
Redmond, WA 98052 Project Manager: Art Cowburn

Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
Morth Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
3533-R2-3 (B6A0358-01) Seil  Sampled: 01/16/06 11:10 Received: 01/18/06 09:18
Dry Weight 838 1.00 % I 6A26056 01/26/06 01/27/06 BSOPSPLO0O3ROS
5533-R1-3 (B6A0358-02) Soif Sampled: 01/16/06 11:50 Received: 01/18/06 09:18
Dry Weight 83.1 1.00 Ya t 6A26056 01/26/06 01/27/06 BSOPSPLOG3RO8
5533-MW11R-3 (B6A0358-03) Soil  Sampled: 01/16/06 12:30 Received; 01/18/06 §9:18
Dry Weight 81.3 1.00 % 1 6A26056  01/26/06 01/27/06 ~ BSOPSPLO03R08
5533-R2-5 (B6A0358-04) Soil Sampled: 01/16/06 11:55 Received: 01/18/06 09:18
Dry Weight 85.7 1.00 Y 1 6A26056 01/26/06 01/27/06 BSOPSPLO03R08
5533-R2-10 (B6A0358-05) Soil Sampled: 01/16/06 12:05 Received: 01/18/06 09:18
Dry Weight 86.0 1.00 % { 6A26056 01/26/06 01/27/06 BSOPSPLOO3ROS
5533-R2-15 (B6A0358-06) Soit  Sampled: 01/16/06 13:30 Received: 01/18/06 09:18
Dry Weight 90.0 1.00 % i 6A26056 01/26/06 01/27/06 BSOPSPLO0O3R08
5533-R1-5 (B6A0358-07) Soil  Sampled: 01/17/06 10:20 Reccived: 01/18/06 09:18
Dry Weight 87.8 1.00 % H 6A26056 01/26/06 01/27/06 BSOPSPLOOIR0OS
5533-R1-10 (B6A0358-08) Soil Sampled: 01/17/06 10:45 Recelved: 01/18/06 09:18
Dry Weight 89.9 1.00 % 1 6A26056 01/26/06 01/27/06 BSOPSPLOO3R0OZ
5533-R1-15 (B6A0358-09) Soil  Sampled: 01/17/06 11:00 Reccived: 01/18/06 09:18
Dry Weight 89.7 1.00 % ] 6A26056 01/26/06 01/27/06 BSOPSPLO03R0OS
North Creek Analytical - Bothell The resudts in this report apply to the sumples analyzed m accordance with the chain of
custody document. This anadytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
j’%wa?i’i,f&sgf%@
Narth Cresk Analytical, tnc, Page 90f15

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

Environmental Laboratory Network




TR

vepewy aonlahs. com

Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Sulte 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane 11922 E. 1st Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
portiand 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 37701-5711
541,383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Anchoragz 2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-111%
907.563,9200 fax 907.563,9210

ENSR-Redmond Project: UNOCAL #5533
9521 Willows Road NE Project Number:  06940-367-120 Reported:
Redmond, WA 98052 Project Manager: Art Cowburn 01/30/06 14:32
Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

5533-MW11R-5 (B6A0358-10) Seit  Samipled: 01/17/06 12:45 Received: 01/18/06 19:18

Dry Weight

86.5

1.00 % i 6A26056 01/26/06 01/27/06 BSOPSPLOO3R08

5533-MWIIR-10 (B6A0358-11) Soil Sampled: 01/17/06 12:55 Received: 01/18/06 69:18

Dry Weight

89.7

1.00 Y 1 6A26056 01/26/06 01/27/06 BSOPSFLO0O3R0S

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

?;x f%zmgéﬁ

e results i ths report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chant of
custody document. Thes analytical report must be reproduced in i1s enfireqy.

North Cresk Analytical, Inc, Page 100f15

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425,420,9200 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane 11922 E. tst Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9250
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503,906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-18, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210

ENSR-Redmond Project: UNOCAL #5533
9521 Willows Road NE Project Number:  06940-367-120 Reported:
Redmond, WA 98052 Project Manager: Art Cowburn 01/30/06 14:32

Gasoline Hydrocarbons (Benzene to Naphthalene) and BTEX by NWTPH-G and EPA 80218 - Quality
Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 6A19014:  Prepared 81/19/06 Using EPA 5030B (P/T)

Blank (6A19014-BLK1)

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 my/kg wet

Benzene ND 0.0200 "

Toluene ND 0.0500 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0500 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.100 "

Surrogate: 4-BLB (I1D) 2.69 " 3.00 897 30-150
Surrogate: 4-BIB (PID) 3.01 " 3.00 100 53-142

LCS (6A19614-BSt)

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 50.7 5.00 mg/ky wet 50.0 101 754125
Benzene 0.587 0.0200 " 0.565 104 75-125
Toluene 3.64 0.0500 " 4.22 86.3 75-125
Ethylbenzene 0.783 0.0500 " 0.848 92.3 75-125
Xylenes (total) 4,19 0.100 " 4.92 85.2 75-125
Surrogate: 4-BIB (FID} 125 " 3.00 108 50-150
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 2.94 " 3.00 98.0 33-142

L.CS Dup (6A19614-BSD1)

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 51.9 5.00 mp/kg wet 50.0 104 75-125 2.34 25
Benzene 0616 0.0200 " 0.565 109 75-125 4.82 25
Toluene 3183 0.0500 " 4.22 90.8 75-125 5.09 25
Ethylbenzene 0.82} 0.0500 v 0.848 96.8 75-125 4.74 25
Xylenes (total) 4.40 0.100 " 4.92 89.4 75-125 4.89 25
Surrogate: 4-BFB (1FID) 3.21 " 3.00 07 50-150

Surrogate: 4-BIB (P1D) 295 i 3.00 98.3 53-142

Matrix Spike (6A19014-MSE1) Source: B6A03S8-01

Casnline Range Hydrocarbons o 49.6 o 4.88 myg'kg dry 48.8 0.543 Hd 42-128 B
Benzene 0.601 0.0195 " 0.551 ND 109 45-125

Toluene 3T 0.0488 b 412 00130 89.7 55-125

Ethythenzene 0.793 00488 “ 0.827 400629 95.1 53-132

Xylenes (total) 4.26 0.0976 " 4.81 6.0275 88.0 59-125

Surrogate: 4-BFB (FI) N ine T 293 14 30-150 ’
Suerogate: 4-BIB (PID) 287 " 2.93 9.0 33-142

North Creek Anaiylical - Bothell The results m this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the cham of

custody docrment. This analvtical report must he reproduced in 1s entirely.

North Creek Analytical, Inc P o
age 11 of 15
Environmenial Laboratory Network &

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager



S Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 9801 1-8244
s ey 425,420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane 11922 E. 1st Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906,9200 fax 503.906.9210
) Bend 20332 Emplre Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
wwr.nealahs. com 541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907,563,9200 fax 907.563.9210
ENSR-Redmond Project: UNOCAL #5533
9521 Willows Road NE Project Number. 06940-367-120 Reported:
Redmond, WA 98052 Project Manager: Art Cowburn 01/30/06 14:32

Gasoline Hydrocarbons (Benzene to Naphthalene) and BTEX by NWTPH-G and EPA 80218 - Quality

Control

North Creek Analytical - Botheli

Reporting Spike
Analyte Result Limit Units Level

Source %REC RPD
Result UREC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 6A419014:  Prepared 01/19/06 Using EPA S030B (P/T)

Matrix Spike Dup (6A19014-MSD1)

Seurce: B6A03S8-01

(iasoline Range Hydrocarbons 49.6 4,88 mgkg dry 48.8 0.543 101 42-125 0.00 40
Benzene 0.614 0.0195 " 0.551 ND it} 45-125 2.14 40
Toluene 3.79 0.0488 " 4.12 0.0130 917 55-125 2.13 40
Ethylbenzene 0.807 0.0488 ! 0.827 0.00629 96.8 53-132 1.75 40
Xylenes (total) 4.34 0.0976 N 4.81 0.0275 89.7 59-125 1.86 40
Surrogate: 4-BI<B (FID) 3.08 " 2.93 105 50-150

Surrogate: 4-BIFB (PID) 293 ! 2.93 100 33-142

North Creek Ailal)’liCal - Bothell The rexults in this report apply 1o the samples unalyzed in accordance swith the chain of

custody document.

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

Fhis analytical seport must be reprodiced in its entirety.

North Creel Analytical, Inc. Page 12 0f 15

Envirenmental Laboratory Hetwark




Seattle

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420,9210

' Spokane 11922 E. 1st Avenue, Spokane Valiey, WA 99206-5302

509,924.9200 fax 509,924,92%0
Pordand 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

2 503.906,9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Emplre Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97704-5711
s anafabs, com 541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210
ENSR-Redmond Project: UNOCAL #5533

9521 Willows Road NE
Redmond, WA 98052

Project Number

i 06940-367-120
Project Manager:  Art Cowburn

Reported:
01/30/06 14:32

Semivolatile Petroleam Products by NWTPH-Dx with Acid/Silica Ge! Clean-up - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6A25048: Prepared §1/25/06 Using EPA 35508
Blank (6A25048-BLKD)
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.0 my/kg wet
Lube Qil Range Hydrocarbons ND 25.0 "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 827 " 8.43 99.3 30-150
Surrogate: (ctacosane 8.61 " 8.33 103 50-150
LCS (6A25048-BS1)
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 69.1 10.0 mg/kg wet 66.7 104 61-120
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons 55.4 25.0 " 606.7 83.t 50-150
Surrogate: 2-I'BP 2.06 " 833 109 50-150
Surrogate: Octacosane .14 i 833 110 50-150
Duplicate (6A25048-DUP1) Source: B6A0358-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.8 mgkgdry ND 50.7 50 Q-06
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 294 " ND 26.8 50
Surrogate: 2-I'BP 9.50 " 9.8/ 96.8 50-1350
Surrogate: (clacosane 104 " 9.81 106 56-150
Matrix Spike (6A25048-MS51) Source: B6A03S8-61
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 81.5 11.8 myp/ky dry 78.5 3.81 99.0 45-144
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons 78.3 294 " 78.5 721 90.6 50-150
. Survogate: 2-I'BP .1 " 92.81 103 50-150
Surrogate: Octacosane 1.2 " 9.81 14 30-150

North Creck Analytical - Bothell

,ﬁ Ly

7%

The results i this report apply to the samples anuhzed m accordance with the chain of

custody document. Fius analytical report must he seproduced un its entirety.

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

North Creak Analytical, Inc.
Environimental Laboratory Network

Page 13 of 15




o Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
O . 425.420.9200 Fax 425.420,3210
5 T Spoltane 11922 E, 1st Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR §7701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210

s

vwww.asalahs com

ENSR-Redmond Project: UNOCAL #5333
9521 Willows Road NE Project Number: 06940-367-120 Reported:
Redmond, WA 98052 Project Manager: Art Cowburn 01/30/06 14:32

Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 6A26086: Prepared 01/26/06 Using Dry Weight

Blank (6A26056-BLK1)
Dry Weight 100 1.00 %

Notth Creek Aﬂ'dl}’[iCﬂ] - Bothell The results in this report apply 1o the sumples analvzed it accordance with the chain of
custody document. Fhis analyiicad report must be reproduced in 1 entirety.

‘ ,,, ,%gg% A

Martl: Creak Analytical, Inc, Page 14 of 15
Environmental Laboratory Networf

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager




www.nnglahs.com

Seattie 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420,9210
Spokane 11922 E. 1st Avenue, Spokane Valley, WA 99206-5302
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Emplre Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711%
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210

ENSR-Redmond
9521 Witlows Road NE

Project: UNOCAL #5533
Project Number: 06940-367-120

Reported:

Redmond, WA 98052 Project Manager: Art Cowburn 01/30/06 14:32
Motes and Definitions

Q-06 Analyses are not controlled on RPD values from sample concentrations less than § times the reporting limit.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

&”g}ﬁ%\w%ﬁ%@

The results in ths report apply to the samples unalyzed m accordance with the chain of

custody documer. This analytical veport must be reproduced in lts entirely.

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Netwark

Page 15 of 15
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; Message F Page 1 of 3

Garbush, Gayle (ECY)

From:

Sent:
To:
Ce:

Erickson, Rachael (ECY)

Tuesday, December 13, 2005 3:35 PM

Skog, Carla; Davis, Tara; Garbush, Gayle (ECY)
Pederson, Carrie

Subject: RE: Duplicate UST, LUST, & F/S, UNOCAL Stn 5533 at 18404 & 16405 - 36th Ave W, Lynnwood

Done.

From: Skog, Carla

Sent: Monday, December 12, 2005 5:03 PM

To: Davis, Tara; Garbush, Gayle (ECY); Erickson, Rachael (ECY)

Ce: Pederson, Carrie

Subject: RE: Duplicate UST, LUST, & F/S, UNOCAL Stn 5533 at 16404 & 16405 - 36th Ave W, Lynnwood

The 4 cleanup reports have been moved to LUST 1696,
Rachael--please delete FS 43294423. Do not merge any of the data. Thanks.

Gayle's original request...The F/S # that | want deleted has only UST/LUST
interactions, no other programs involved.

Please merge, moving 4 cleanup reports from LUST 2402 to LUST 1696.
o F/S 43294423 UNOCAL STATION 5533 PENNOCK (Delete this one)
(UST 200441, LUST 2402)
o FIS 74865182 UNOCAL 88 No 5533 (has UBI'#) (Keep this one)
(UST 8450, LUST 1696 & LUST 3880)
The F/S # that | want deleted has only UST/LUST interactions, no other programs
involved.

Carrie Pederson & | have reviewed the records and we agree that:
o UST 200441 is a duplicate of UST 8450.
o LUST 2402 is a duplicate of LUST 1696.
o F/S 43294423 is a duplicate of F/S 74865182
« F/S, UST & LUST that we are keeping already have correct site address, 16404
36th Ave W, Lynnwood.
Carla, in merging the USTs/LUSTs:
« move 4 Cleanup Reports from LUST 2402 to LUST 1696
o do not save Tank info from UST 200441
« do not save Affiliation info from UST 200441

From: Davis, Tara

Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2005 1:54 PM

To: Garbush, Gayle (ECY)

Cc: Skog, Carla; Pederson, Carrie

Subject: RE: Duplicate UST, LUST, & F/S, UNOCAL Stn 5533 at 16404 & 16405 - 36th Ave W, Lynnwood

Gayle~

12/16/2005




Message Page 2 of 3

True....my apologies! She couldn't have created this site as it's too old of a number for her to have done
that.....but | find it odd that so many (especially the 200 thousand series of) file numbers that were created
as dups, is all??? I'm not catching on to some history of Why's and WHATnots of the past, | guess??? At
least you guys are finding them now!

Sorry, | wasn't meaning to blame anyone ....it's just odd why TANK info was being put in when there
weren't ever any tanks to begin with??? 1 think I'm going to just stick to UST and leave LUST to you and
Carrie! Phew! '

Thanks

----Original Message-----

From: Garbush, Gayle (ECY)

Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2005 10:46 AM

To: Davis, Tara

Cc: Skog, Carla; Pederson, Carrie

Subject: RE: Duplicate UST, LUST, & F/S, UNOCAL Stn 5533 at 16404 & 16405 - 36th Ave W, Lynnwood

Clarification - Karen Backman did NOT create the UST site. She just reviewed UST/LUST files
for UST sites in USTBase that did not have any tank info, Then she added tank info.

From: Davis, Tara

Seant: Thursday, December 08, 2005 9:14 AM

To: Garbush, Gayle (ECY)

Cc: Skog, Carla; Pederson, Carrie

Subject: RE: Duplicate UST, LUST, & F/S, UNOCAL Stn 5533 at 16404 & 16405 - 36th Ave
W, Lynnwood

Gayle~

This was a good calll Thank you, Karen Backman for some reason created a lot of sites like
this. | believe she was asked to go through some old paperwork that liftle or no
information...so unfortunately there are many sites left like this...

Good catch you twol

————— Original Message-----

From: Garbush, Gayle (ECY)

Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2005 2:56 PM

To: Davis, Tara

Cer Skog, Carla; Pederson, Carrie

Subject: Duplicate UST, LUST, & F/S, UNOCAL Stn 5533 at 16404 & 16405 - 36th
Ave W, Lynnwood

Tara, it looks like LUST 2402 was created in response to ERTS N5010
back in 1891.

The home owners across the street from UNOCAL were complaining
that UNOCAL's contamination had migrated to their residential
property at 16405 36th Ave W. This goes against our standard
business practice of LUST listing the source site only.

Please merge, moving 4 cleanup reports from LUST 2402 to LUST
1696.
e FIS 43294423 UNOCAL STATION 5533 PENNOCK (Delete
this one)
(UST 200441, LUST 2402)

12/16/2005



" Message

12/16/2005

Page 3 of 3

o FIS 74865182 UNOCAL SS No 5533 (has UBI #) (Keep this
one)
(UST 8450, LUST 1696 & LUST 3880)
The F/S # that | want deleted has only UST/LUST interactions, no
other programs involved.

Carrie Pederson & | have reviewed the records and we agree that:
o UST 200441 is a duplicate of UST 8450.
o LUST 2402 is a duplicate of LUST 1696.
o FIS 43294423 is a duplicate of F/S 74865182
« F/S, UST & LUST that we are keeping already have correct site
address, 16404 36th Ave W, Lynnwood.
Carla, in merging the USTs/LUSTs:
o move 4 Cleanup Reports from LUST 2402 to LUST 1696
s do notsave Tank info from UST 200441
e do not save Affiliation info from UST 200441
Thank youll!l

Gayle G.
NWRO TCP




. Unocal S5 No 5533, ECOLOGY ID: 74865182

UST iD: B45D
City: Lynnwood

Site: ALDERWQOD EXXON
Location: 16404 36TH AVE W

Region: NORTHWEST

County: Snohomish

UB! # : 601-410-811 001 0002

| {Commerts |

Release [D: 3880
Report Bu:

Row 1 02 A

E‘ Report Type: §

Release 1D: 3680 ERTS Dz

Repost Tide: [TR
Contracton

At Site Mame: {TEXACO 008450
Calt Reteiver:i
Free Product

r

Fund Source

ICLASS 2 SOl REMAINS, SOIL STOCKPILE {W;;I:‘I].
Y

Free Product on She: LAST UPDATE
‘ st Observed: <] Gene: : ‘_cmnmﬁn
Stotus Date  Row 1 of 1
1 "l LestUpdate [0OA0M000N] ]

el l

Amt Removed Units Removed Row1 o x

Contaminants Released  Estimated Galions Released

| |"LAST UPBATE
00/00/0000

Techaelogy Cause




Location: 16404 38TH AVE W

Site: ALDERWOOD EXXON

UST 1D: 8450
Cine: Lynnwood

Region: NORTHWEST
UB £:601-416-811 001 0802

County: Snohomish

I
eanup Report 45»34% LW n {’
! GW AT 35-7° BGS FLOWS SE. Wi

ERTS I
Motification Type:

Alt Site Name: JUNOCAL STATION #8533

Call Receiven f

Free Product

"~ Sfiread O Site: 2 |

Free Product on Site: [ LAST UPDATE
ist Observed: | =1 Gone:| ’Tanmumm
Status Stams Bate Paw 10f2
: ] '} Last Update [0000/0000 || i

iCubic Yards

{140

Contaminants Released

Estimated Gallons Released  Row 1 of1

00/00/0000 Row 1 of 1

ri}iléf UPDATE:

Technology




N

¢
e

(S Tnderactons ﬁ[ j‘ljv\"’j UsT {fL LOST ~ o Olhur ¢ o e ins

UST iD: 200441 Region: NORTHWEST County: Snchomish

City: Lynnwood UBk#: - -

Site UNCCAL STATION #5533 PENNOCK

ERTS 102 ]
Houfication Type: |

Calt Receiver:i » . Spr&é& O Site: -
Free Product ¥ &
Free Product on Site: ¥ LAST UPDATE L
ist Observed: | AGone: ] [wmzm CMCD461

Row 1 of1

Siatus
: Last Update [00/00/0000 || ]

Staws Date

fumy Removed  Units Removed Row it of2 -

o . i

Estimated Gallons Released  Row1 of 7

Media Affected

Contaminants Releasaed

Technology Cause

Zoved Tank
No Tant nfe mmst unhl Karen Bockman ¢ peattd one Re




Snohomish County Online Pre - ~tty Information

LI

Page 1 of 1

Snohomish County Online Property Information

. 7

Disclaimer:
'Snohomish County disclaims any warranty of merchantability or warranty of
Hfitness of this data for any particular purpose, either express or implied. No
Irepresentation or warranty is made concerning the accuracy, currency,
lcompleteness or quality of data depicted. Any user of this data assumes all
rresponsibility for use thereof, and further agrees to hold Snohomish County
iharmless from and against any damage, loss, or liability arising from any

luse of this data.

Printed on: 12/7/2005
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MSN Maps & Directions - Mar Print = Page 1 of 1
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Maps & Directions

16405 36th Ave W, Lynnwood, WA 98037
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Message | ‘ Page 1 of |

Pederson, Carrie

From: Olson, Karen [karen.olson@co.snchomish.wa.us]
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2005 4:33 PM

To: Pederson, Carrie

Subject: RE: Request

Carrie;
The owner name and address is SK EXXON LLC, 16404 36TH AVE W, LYNNWOOD, WA 98037. We do have
a slightly different address on our records which is 16404 but it should be the one you are looking for.

Karen Olson
Public Information Coordinator
Snohomish County Assessor's Department

From: Contact Assessor

Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2005 4:07 PM
To: Olson, Karen

Subject: FW: Request

From: contact@co.snohomish.wa.us [mailto:contact@co.snohomish.wa.us]
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2005 3:27 PM

To: Contact Assessor

Subject: Request A

Assessor Department Email Request

Contact Name

Mr. Carrie Pederson

Contact Phone

(425)649-7254

Contact Emall

cmed46i@ecy. wa.gov

Contact Parcel#

no parcel number

Address

16405 36th Avenue West

Lynnwood, WA 98037

Contact By

contact by email

Message

I am looking for the name & mailing address of the taxpayer for this site. This site was a
Unocal Station owned by Joe Pennock. Thank you for your help. I did try this on the
website with no success. :

Email sent on 12/6/2005 3:26:31 PM Confirmation Number is 9121

12/7/2005




DEPARTME™T OF ECOLOGY -- TOXICS CLEAM"'P PROGRAM
IN'. _.GRATED SITE INFORMATION SY _ /EM
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DATA SUMMARY

‘ REPORT NAME: RESULTS OF GW SAMPLING 5/96 REPORT DT: 8/20/1996
‘ CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 8/21/1996
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT NAME: RESULTS OF GW MONITORING AND SAMPLING NOV 96 REPORT DT: 2/10/1997
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 2/12/1997
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

THIS SITE INVOLVES MONITORING A NEARBY AFFECTED SITE (PENNOCK PROPERTY) LUST #2402. BTEX AND GASOLINE GENERALLY LOWER. WM

REPORT NAME: RESULTS OF GW MONITORING JUL 87 REPORT DT: 11/12/1997
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 11/12/1997
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT NAME: RESULTS OF GW MONITORING AND SAMPLING 12/97 REPORT DT: 2/13/1998
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 2/18/1998

CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

BTEX COMPONENTS AND/OR TPH-G CONCENTRATIONS EXCEED M1CA METHOD A LEVELS IN MW-7, MW-8, MW-12, MW-13, AND HB-1. DTG SHALLOW: 8.25-6.44".
ADJACENT PROPERTY ALSO CONTAMINATED AND IS REFERENCED AS LUST #2402 (PENNOCK PROPERTY) SB. 2/24/98

REPORT NAME: RESULTS OF GW MONITORING AND SAMPLING 6/98 REPORT DT: 8/4/1998
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 8/5/1998
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

GW FLOWS SE. CONTAMINATION OFFSITE. MW-7, 8, 12, 13 AND HB-1 ABOVE MTCA A. SB/NWRO 10/27/98.

REPORT NAME: RESULTS OF GW MONITORING & SAMPLING - DEC 98 REPORT DT: 1/25/1999
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 1/26/1999
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

[ MW-2, -3, -4, -5 ABANDONED. MW-8 & -12 EXCEED MTCA A. GW FLOWS SSW. (SB-NWRO-2/8/99) GG-NWRO-4/12/99.

P
|

1
!

- CLEANUP REPORT INEORMATION
_ REPORT NAME: JUNE 1999 SEMIANNUAL GW MONITORING REPORT DT: 7/9/1999

| CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 7/12/1999
~ CLEANUP RPT TYPE: GW Wonitoring

I MW'S 7, 12, 13, & HB-1 SHOW TPH & BTEX SIGNIHCAN1 LY ABOVE MTCA METHOD “A" STANDARDS MW'S 8 & 16 SHOW BENZENE ABOVE MTCA METHOD "A"
' STANDARDS, WELLS WERE PURGED PRIOR TO SAMPLING. SEK-NWRO 7/21/99

REPORT NAME: DEC 98 SEMI-ANNUAL GW MONITORING REPORT DT: 1/24/2000
[ CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 1/25/2000
i CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

L

SHALLOW GW @ 0-15' BELOW CASING RIM. MW'S 7, 12,13, & HB-1 EXCEED MTCA A. GW FLOWS EAST, CONTAM OFF-SITE. (SB-NWRO-3/13/00) GG-NWRO-3/21/00 -

|
|
!
!
i
|

Page 4 of §




DEPARTME""™ OF ECOLOGY -- TOXICS CLEAM"'P PROGRAM
INV_.GRATED SITE INFORMATION SY . /EM
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DATA SUMMARY

N ~

REPORT NAME:
: CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORTY DT: 1/28/1994
RECEIVED DT: 1/28/1994

REPORT NAME: MMM
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT DT: 1/9/1995
RECEIVED DT: 1/10/1995

LEANUP REPORT INFORMATION P =
REPORT NAME: MMM

CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS

CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT DT: 7/26/1994
RECEIVED DT: 7/27/1994

PROGRESS REPORT NO 4 GROUND WATER SAMPLING AND TESTING JUNE 1994

REPORT NAME: MMM
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT DT: 9/23/1994
RECEIVED DT: 9/26/1994

PROGRESS REPORT NO 5 GROUND WATER SAMPLING AND TESTING AUGUST 1994

“CLEANUP REPORT INFORMATION
REPORT NAME: MMM
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS

CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT DT: 3/20/1995
RECEIVED DT: 4/3/1995

PROGRESS REPORT NO 7 GROUND WATER SAMPLING AND TESTING FEBRUARY 1995
GW LEVELS GENERALLY INCREASED; BETX INCREASED MW-6 [RPT 3/30/95-Wi]

REPORT NAME: OBSERVATION AND DOCUMENTATION OF REMEDIAL EXCAVATION
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT DT: 7/6/1995
RECEIVED DT: 7/7/1995

! PCS REMAINS, ALSO PCS REMAINING PROPERTY TO E; GW AT 6-8' BGS, FLOW ESE. COMPLICATONS FROM SEPARATE RELEASES BY 2 PARTIES, UNOCAL AND
" TEXACO [Wii].
|

I
|

—CLEANUP REPORT INFORMATION
| REPORT NAME: MMM

| CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS
- CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT DT: 7/6/1995
RECEIVED DT: 7/7/1995

‘ REPORT NANME: VAPOR EXTRACTION WELL INSTALLATION
CONTRACTOR NAME: COLUMBIA
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT DT: 1/19/19986 1
RECEIVED DT: 1/22/1996

INSTALLED 2 VAPOR EXTRACTION WELLS{JB}.

Page 3 of 6




DEPARTME?"™ OF ECOLOGY -- TOXICS CLEA!"'P PROGRAM .
"IN\ _GRATED SITE INFORMATION SY . (EM
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DATA SUMMARY

REPORT NAME: REPORT DT: 9/10/1991
| CONTRACTOR NAME: RECEIVED DT: 9/10/1991 ;
| CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim ‘

REPORT NAME: REPORT DT: 9/20/1991
CONTRACTOR NAME: RECEIVED DT: 9/20/1991
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

[RESUNSIUNS ) I

TCLEANUP REPORT INFORMATION

REPORT NAME: REPORT DT: 11/6/1991
CONTRACTOR NAME: RECEIVED DT: 11/6/1991
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

T CLEANUD REPORT INFORMATION

REPORT NAME: REPORT DT: 1/17/1992
CONTRACTOR NAME: RECEIVED DT: 1/17/1992
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT NAME: REPORT DT: 5/6/1992
CONTRACTOR NAME: RECEIVED DT: 5/6/1992
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT NAME: REPORT DT: 8/6/1992
CONTRACTOR NAME: RECEIVED DT: 8/6/1992
"CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

S CLEANUP REPORT INFORMATION—— - - ‘

REPORT NAME: REPORT DT: 2/2/1993
CONTRACTOR NAME: RECEIVED DT: 2/2/1993
~ CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

I

REPORT NAME: REPORT DT: 8/20/1993
CONTRACTOR NAME: RECEIVED DT: 8/20/1993
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

Page 2 of &




DEPARTME" ™ OF ECOLOGY - TOXICS CLEAM'P PROGRAM
IN'' .GRATED SITE INFORMATION SY_/EM

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DATA SUMMARY
~UST SITE INFORMATION —— :

SITE ID: 8450 |

ALDERWOOD EXXON
16404 36TH AVE W
LYNNWOOD, WA 98037

COUNTY: Snohomish

FS1D: 74865182

OPERATIONAL TANK(s): :
ACTIVE LUST @ SITE: [] e

12/7/2005 |

~RELEASE INFORMATION
| RELEASE ID: 1696

%é ALT NAME: UNOCAL STATION # 5533

1S THIS RELEASE CLEAN?: ||

| NOTIFICATION DT: 1/23/1990 SPREAD OFFSITE: [{] CAUSE:
| NOTIFICATION TYPE: FREE PRODUCT OBSERVED: [ | ERTS #:
{ CALL RECEIVER: OBSERVATION/GONE DT: / VCP #:
 GW AT .35-7' BGS, FLOWS SE. WM -
|
RELEASE STATUS STATUS DT MEDIA ANOUNT REMOVED UNITS REMOVED
Cleanup Started 6/1/1995 Soil 140 1
Monitoring 2/13/1998 Ground Water
CONTAMINANT ESTIMATED QT UNIT OF MEASURE
Gasoline Range Organics
Benzene
REPORT NAME: REPORT DT: 2/27/1990
CONTRACTOR NAME: RECEIVED DT: 2/27/1990
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim
REPORT NAME: REPORT DT: 7/12/1991
CONTRACTOR NAME: RECEIVED DT: 7/12/1991
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim
REPORT NAME: REPORT DT: 8/2/1991
CONTRACTOR NAME: RECEIVED DT: 8/2/1991
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim
REPORTY NAME: REPORT DT: 8/6/1991
CONTRACTOR NAME: RECEIVED DT: 8/6/1991
; CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

Page 1 of 6




DEPARTMEMNT OF ECOLOGY -- TOXICS CLEAN''P PROGRAM
IN.  3RATED SITE INFORMATION SY  EM
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DATA SUMMARY

REPORT NAME: 3RD QTR 2005 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT REPORT DT: 10/18/2005

CLEANUP RPT TYPE: lnterlm
WELLS SAMPLED 07/30/05
MW-12 LPH; 18T OBSERVATION OF LPH IN WELL.
APPROX GW ELEVATIONS: 89.62' TO 96.98".
GW FLOW: SE.
MW-3 TPH-O & MW-4 TPH-D MAY BE RESULT OF CONTAMINATED SURFACE H20; WORK PLAN BEING PREPARED TO REPAIR THIS ISSUE.
HB-1 TPH=G/B/E/X=28,100/1,630/3,050/2,480 PPB.
MW-05 TPH-G/B=2,620/82.9 PPB.
MW-12 NOT SAMPLED
MW-13 TPH-D/O/G/B/T/EIX=538/637/58,900/2,450/2,600/1,270/10,500 PPB.
MW-18 TPH-O/B=768/107 PPB.
CP-NWRO-12/06/05

CONTRACTOR NAME: ENSR INTERNATIONAL RECEIVED DT: 11/8/2006

Page 2 of 2




DEPARTMEMT OF ECOLOGY -- TOXICS CLEAM!IP PROGRAM

IN .GRATED SITE INFORMATION S'

[EM

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DATA SUMMARY

—~RELEASE INFORMATION

-UST SITE INFORMATION

SITE ID: 200441 | |

UNOCAL STATION # 5533 PENNOCK OPERATIONAL TANK(s): ]
: ACTIVE LUST @ SITE: [/]

16405 36TH AVE W
LYNNWOOD, WA 98036

COUNTY: Snohomish FS ID: 43204423 b

12/7/2005 |

e R R

| RELEASE ID: 2402 |} ALT NAME: UNOCAL STATION # 5533 PENNOCK

|18 THIS RELEASE CLEAN?: [[]] |

NOTIFICATION DT: 6/25/1991 SPREAD OFFSITE: CAUSE: |
. NOTIFICATION TYPE: FREE PRODUCT OBSERVED: ERTS #: |
| CALL RECEIVER: OBSERVATION/GONE DT: 7/30/2006 / VCP #:
RELEASE STATUS STATUS DT MEDIA AMIOUNT REMOVED UNITS REMOVED
Cleanup Started 5/21/1995 Soll

Ground Water

CONTAMINANT ESTIMATED QV UNIT OF MEASURE

Gasoline Range Organics
Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Oils

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

REPORT NAME:
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT DT: 9/10/1991
RECEIVED DT: 9/10/1991

"TEUEANUP REPORT INFORMATION
REPORT NAME: GW MONITORING - Q2-2005

CONTRACTOR NAME: ENSR INTNL

CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT DT: 8/3/2005
RECEIVED DT: 8/25/2005

are under or near 36th Ave W, Checked "Spread Off Site" box. (GG-NWRO 9/7/2005)

Client. UNOCAL, San Luis Obispo, CA. GW 4/23/2005: TPH-G= 81,600ppb; TPH-D= 804ppb; TPH-O= 1,340ppb; B/E/T/X= 2680/ 3210/ 7640/ 15,600ppb. MW's w/ highest leveis

OR

REPORT NAME: REVISED 11/7/05 (ORIGINAL 08/03/05) 2ND QTR 2005
! CONTRACTOR NAME: ENSR
]‘ CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT DT: 11/7/2005
RECEIVED DT: 11/8/2005

{ REVISED 11/07/05 (ORIGINAL 08/03/05).
' WELLS SAMPLED 04/23/05.
| THE ORIGINAL REPORT INADVERTENTLY SWITCHED THE DATA FOR HE-1 & MW-8.
} GW FLOW: SE.
HB-1 TPH-G/B/E/X=34,600/1,550/3,210/3,920 PPB.
| MW-05 TPH-G B=3,660/147 PPB,
 MW-12 TPH-G/B/E/X=18,500/296/1,890/1,210 PPB.
| MW-13 TPH-D/O/G/B/T/E/X=804/781/81,600/2,680/3,040/7,640/15,500 PPB.
| MW-18 B=70.8 PPB.
i MW-15 NOT SAMPLED.
! CP-NWRO-12/06/05

Page 1 of 2




UST 8450 & UST 200441, UNOCAL Station 5533 GG-NWRO 12/7/05

Washington

Assessor Address Search

Date!Time: 12/7/2005 10:51:28 AM

[Lmk to Map | Lml' to Parcel v [Address 7 1 ; 7
[View Map [View Parcel Data|16404 36TH AVE W, LYNNWOOD, 98037

3 Snohomish Coun

'

SHOhOmISh snohomish @mmﬁ:y ﬁnﬂmas
|County 4

Washington

Assessor Home | County Home | Cou{




Snohomish County, WA. Asse~or Parcel Data . Page 2 of 2

Tax Year 2805 | Market Land $(}| Market Improvement $320,000I Market Total $320,0@|

Tax Year 2006 ] Market Land $O] Market improvement $320,000[ Market Total $329,000‘
Go to top of page .

Property Characteristics
Tax Code Area (TCA) 02446 View Taxing Districts for this Parcel (opens as new window)

Use Code 353 Gasoline Service Stations

Size Basis ACRE gjze 0.00 (Size may include undivided interest in common tracts and road parcels)
Go to top of page

Property Structures
Type Yr.Built  Structure Description

Commereial 1965 TEXACO FOOD MART SERVICE CNTR View Siructure Data (opens as new window)
Go to top of page

Property Sales since 7/31/1999

Explanation of Sales Information (opens as new window)

Sales data is based solely upon excise affidavits processed by the Assessor.

Transfer Receipt . Excise Deed Other
Date Date Sales Price Number Type Grantor (Seller) Grantee (Buyer) Parcels

2/29/2000 3/6/20600 $720,000 255614 W 16404 I6TH AVENUE WEST LLC SKEXXONLLC  Yes
Go fo top of page

Property Maps Township/Range/Section/Quarter, links to maps
Nelghborhood 5502000  Explanation of Neighborhood Code (opens as new window)

Township 27 Range 04 Section 1§ Quarter NW Find parcel maps for this Township/Range/Section

I View Map of this parcel (opens as new window)

http://web5.co.snohomish.wa.us/propsys/asr-tr-proping/Prplng02-ParcelData.asp?PN=003... 12/7/2005




Snohomish County, WA Assess~ * Parcel Data ) _ Page 1 of 2

thomls

waﬁmngim@

Dnting Governmant Infermation & Sorvicas

*RE AL * Property Information
County Home Assessor Home Treasurer Home  Information on which Department to contact

Please view Disclaimer if you have guestions, comments or suggestions, please Contact Us,
Date/Time:12/7/2005 7:04:15 AM  Answers to Frequently Asked Questions about Parcel Data (opens as new window)
Return to Property Information Entry page

Parcel Number 0372700200103 Prev Parcel Reference 37270020010308

View Map of this parecel (opens as new window)

General Information
Taxpayer Name || Address (contact the Treasurer if you have questions)

SK EXXON LLC || 16404 36TH AVE W - - - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037
If the above mailing address is incorrect and you want to make a change, see the information on Name and

Address Changes ¥
Owner Name || Address (contact the Assessor if you have questions)

SK EXXON LLC || 16404 36 TH AVE W - - - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037
If the above name and address is incorrect due to a recent sale, please see the information on Name and

Address Changes After g Sale
Street (Situs) Address (contact the Assessor if you have questions)

16404 36TH AVE W - - - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037

Parcel Legal Description
ALDERWOOD MANOR 02 BLK 002 D-03 - BLDG ONLY-N 150FT OF E 125FT OF LOT 1

Go to top of page

Treasurer's Tax Information
Taxes For answers to questions about Taxes, please contact the Treasurer's office (opens as
new window)
2005 Taxes for this parcel  §3,953.47
(Taxes may include Surface Water Management and/or State Forest Fire Patrol fees, LID charges, if any, are not

included.)
To obtain a duplicate tax statement, either download our Tax Statement Request form or call 425-388-3366 to

request it by phone.

Go to top of page

oy

Assessor's Property Data Characteristics and Value Data below are for 2005 tax year.
Please contact the Treasurer's office for answers to questions about Taxes (opens as new window)

For guestions ONLY about property characteristics or property values (NOT taxes),
please contact the Assessor's Office (opens as new window)

Property Values do not reflect adjustments made due to an exemption, such as a senior or disabled persons

exemption.

Values ) , .
Reductions for exernptions are made on the property tax bill.

http://web5.co.snohomish.wa.us/propsys/asr-tr-proping/PrpIng02-ParcelData.asp?PN=003... 12/7/2005




Snohomish County Online Prop~ -ty Information , Page 1 of 1

Information
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Disclaimer:

Snohomish County disclaims any warranty of merchantability or warranty of
ithess of this data for any particular purpose, either express or implied. No
representation or warranty is made concerning the accuracy, currency,
completeness or quality of data depicted. Any user of this data assumes all
responsibility for use thereof, and further agrees to hold Sriohomish County
harmless from and against any damage, loss, or liability arising from any

use of this data.

(Printed on; 12/7/2005

L
http://gis.co.snohomish.wa.us/servlet/com.esri.esrimap.Esrimap?ServiceName=Overview...  12/7/2005
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Snohomish County, WA Ass~ ~<or Parcel Data

Reductions for exemptions are made on the property tax bill.
Tax Year 20058 l Market Land $9! Market Improvement $'71,'700I Market Total

Page 2 of 2

$71,700|

Tax Year 2006 l Market Land S;O‘ Market Improvement 87 E,”’/’{EI Market Total

$71,700|

Go to top of page

Property Characteristics

Use Code 553 Gasoline Service Stations

Size Basis ACRE gize 0.06 (Size may include undivided interest in common tracts and road parcels)
Go to top of page

Property Structures

No structures found for this parcel
Go to top of page

Property Sales since 7/31/1999

Explanation of Sales Information (opens as new window)

Sales data is based solely upon excise affidavits processed by the Assessor.

Transfer Receipt Sales Price Excise Deed
Date Date Number Type

2/20/2001 2/28/2001 $2,480,000 361440 W CHUNG & MICHELL CHOE . LEE & JOUNG CORP.,
Go to top of page

Grantor (Seller) Grantee (Buyer)

Property Maps Township/Range/Section/Quarter, links to maps
Nelghborhood 5502000  Explanation of Neighborhood Code (opens as new window)

Township 27 Range 04 Section 03 Quarter SW Find parcel maps for this Township/Range/Section

l View Map of this parcel (opens as new window)l

http://web5.co.snohomish.wa.us/propsys/ast-tr-proping/Prplnq02-ParcelData.asp7PN=003...

Other
Parcels

Yes

12/7/2003



Snohomish County, WA Assessc Parcel Data Page 1 of 2

nbline Government information & Servicas

unty

Washington

*RE AL * Property Information e
County Home Assessor Home Treasurer Home Information on which Department to contact

Date/Time:12/7/2005 7:27:10 AM  Answers to Frequently Asked Questions about Parcel Data (opens as new window)
Return to Property information Entry page

Please view Disclairner If you have questions, comments or suggestions, please Contact Us,

Parcel Number 0372900300506 Prev Parcel Reference 372900306050607

I View Map of this parcel (opens as new window)

General Information
Taxpayer Name || Address (contact the Treasurer if you have questions)

LEE & JOUNG CORP || 36069 164TH ST SW - - - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037

If the above mailing address is incorrect and you want to make a change, see the information on Name and
Address Changes
Owner Name || Address (contact the Assessor if you have questions)

LEE & JOUNG CORP || 3609 164TH ST SW - - - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037

If the above name and address is incorrect due to a recent sale, please see the information on Name and

Address Changes After a Sale .
Street (Situs) Address (contact the Assessor if you have questions): ...

3609 164TH ST SW - - - LYNNWOOD, WA'98037

Parcel Legal Description

ALDERWOOD MANOR 04 BLK 003 D-06 BLDGS ONLY (SELF SERVE STN TANKS, CANOPY) ON
LEASED LAND ON TAX PARCEL 3729-003-005-0201

Go to top of page

Treasurer's Tax Information

Taxes For answers to questions about Taxes, please contact the Treasurer's office (opens as
new window)

2005 Taxes for this parcel $885.82

(Taxes may include Surface Water Management and/or State Forest Fire Patrol fees. LID charges, if any, are not
included.)

To obtain a duplicate tax statement, either download our Tax Statement Request form or call 425-388-3366 to
request it by phone.

Go to top of page

Assessor's Property Data Characteristics and Value Data below are for 2005 tax year.
Please contact the Treasurer's office for answers to questions about Taxes (opens as new window)

For guestions ONLY about property characteristics of property values (NOT taxes),
please contact the Assessor's QOffice (opens as new window)

Property Values do not reflect adjustments made due to an exemption, such as a senior or disabled persons
Values exemption.

http://web5.co.snohomish.wa.us/propsys/ast-tr-proping/Prplnq02-ParcelData.asp?PN=003... 12/7/2005




_Snohomish County Online Pror " *y Information

Page 1 of 1

Snohomish C{omty Online Property Information

Disclaimer:
'Snohomish County disclaims any warranty of merchantability or warranty of
lfitness of this data for any particular purpose, either express or implied. No
representation or warranty is made concerning the accuracy, currency,
lcompleteness or quality of data depicted. Any user of this data assumes all
Iresponsibility for use thereof, and further agrees to hold Snohomish County
tharmless from and against any damage, loss, or liability arising from any
luse of this data.

\Printed on: 12/7/2005
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Snohomish County, WA Assessor Parcel Data

Values exemption.
Reductions for exemptions are made on the property tax bill.

Tax Year 2005 I Market Land $330,1{)0| Market improvement $202,100l Market Total

Page 2 of 2

$532,200|

Tax Year 2006 i Market Land $395,600| Market improvement $21 1,600' Market Total

$607,200]

Go to top of page

Property Characteristics
Tax Code Area (TCA) 02446 View Taxing Districts for this Parcel (opens as new window)
Use Cade 539 Other Retail Trade NEC

Size Basis ACRE size .75 (Size may include undivided interest in common fracts and road parcels)
Go to top of page

Property Structures
Type Yr.Built  Structure Description

Commercial 1982  View Structure Data (opens as new window)
Go to top of page

Property Sales since 7/31/1999

LT

Explanation of Sales Information (opens as new window)

Sales data is based solely upon excise affidavits processed by the Assessor.

Transfer Receipt Sales Price Excise Deed
Date Date Number Type

2/20/2001 2/28/2001 $2,480,000 36144¢ W CHUNG & MICHELL CHOE LEE & JOUNG CORP.,
Go to top of page

Grantor (Seller) Grantee (Buyer)

Property Maps Township/Range/Section/Quarter, links to maps
Neighborhood 5502000 Explanation of Neighborhood Code (opens as new window)

Township 27 Range 84 Section 03 Quarter SW Find parcel maps for this Township/Range/Section

( View Map of this parcel (opens as new window)|

http://web5.co.snohomish.wa.us/propsys/asr-tr-proping/Prplng02-ParcelData.asp?PN=003...

Other
Parcels

Yes

12/7/2005




Spohomish County, WA Assesso” Marcel Data \j\ C;{’ // ,f?_”) Page 1 of 2

s n o h 0 m !g 3- ' Online Governmang Informatinn & Services

Washington

*RE AL * Property Information
County Home Assessor Home Treasurer Home Information on which Department to contact

KR

Please view Disclaimer If you have questions, comments or suggestions, please Contact Us,

Date/Time:12/7/2005 7:24:41 AM  Answers to Frequently Asked Questions about Parcel Data (opens as new window)
Return to Property Information Entry page

Parcel Number (0372900300502 Prev Parcel Reference 37290030050201

View Map of this parcel (opens as new window)'

General Information
Taxpayer Name || Address (contact the Treasurer if you have questions)

LEE & JOUNG CORP || 3609 164TH ST SW - - - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037

If the above mailing address is incorrect and you want to make a change, see the information on Name and

Address Changes
Owner Name || Address (contact the Assessor if you have questions)

LEE & JOUNG CORP || 3609 164TH ST SW - - - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037

If the above name and address is incorrect due to a recent sale, please see the information on Name and
Address Changes After a Sale g
Street (Situs) Address (contact the Assessor if you have questions)

3609 164TH ST SW - - - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037

Parcel Legal Description

ALDERWOOD MANOR 04 BLK 003 D-02 - S 195FT OF LOT 5 AS MEAS ALG ELY LN THOF LESS
E 10FT & S 15FT FOR RD PER WD AF NO 8211090164 VOL 1765 PG 796 LESS ADDL R/W TO SNO
CO PER SWD REC AF 9801290097 & EXC BLDGS ON 3729-003-005-0607

Go to top of page

Treasurer's Tax Information

Taxes For answers to questions about Taxes, please contact the Treasurer's office (opens as
new window)

2005 Taxes for this parcel $7,160.04

(Taxes may include Surface Water Management and/or State Forest Fire Patrol fees. 1D charges, if any, are not
included.)

To obtain a duplicate tax statement, either download our Tax Statement Request form or call 425-388-3366 to
request it by phone.

Go to top of page

Assessor's Property Data Characteristics and Value Data below are for 2005 tax year.
Please contact the Treasurer's office for answers'to questions about Taxes (opens as new window)

For guestions ONLY about property characteristics or properily values (NOT taxes),
please contact the Assessor's Office (opens as new window)

Property Values do not reflect adjustments made due to an exemption, such as a senior or disabled persons

http://web5.co.snohomish. wa.us/propsys/ast-tr-proping/Prplng02-ParcelData.asp?PN=003... 12/7/2005




DEPARTME"™ OF ECOLOGY -- TOXICS CLEAM"'P PROGRAM
IN\ _GRATED SITE INFORMATION SY_/EM
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DATA SUMMARY

“TELEANUP REP
REPORT NAME: JUNE 2000 SEMI-ANNUAL GW MONITORING REPORT DT: 8/3/2000

! CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 8/4/2000
'GLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT DT: 1/3/2001
CONTRACTOR NAME. GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 1/4/2001
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

DEPTH TO GW 0.90-7.35' TOC; FLOWS SSE. MW-7,-12,-13 EXCEED MTCA ‘A’ LEVELS. HB-1 ALSO HOT. CONTAM OFF-SITE TO THE EAST. (S§B-NWRO-1/16/01)
GG-NWRO-1/30/01

REPORT NAME: SUPPLEMENTAL MONITORING WELL INSTALL. & GW MONITOR. REPORT DT: 8/23/2001
CONTRACTOR NAWME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 8/24/2001
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

GG-NWRO-9/10/01

“CLEANUP REPORT INFORMATION

REPORT NAME: DEC. 2001 GW MONITORING REPORT DT: 1/15/2002
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 1/16/2002
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim
SEMIANNUAL.

9 WELLS SAMPLED 12/17/01.

MW-13 BENZENE=3,840 PPB.
(VIW-16 WELL ABONDONED ON 06/26/01.
HB-1 BENZENE=2,480 PPB.
CM-NWRO0-01/29/02. (gg ppm to ppb 5/30/02)
BTE&X exceed MTCA A, (GG-5/30/02)

REPORT NAME: JUNE 2002 SEMIANNUAL GW MONITORING REPORT DT: 7/10/2002
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 7/11/2002
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim
SEMIANNUAL. o !
WELLS SAMPLED 06/10/02.

MW-7 BENZENE=547 PPB.
MW-13 BENZENE=3,790 PPB.
HB-1 BENZENE=2,450 PPB.
CM-NWRO-07/22/02.

[
f REPORT NAME: 4TH QTR 2002 GW MONITORING REPORT DT: 1/28/2003

CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 1/29/2003 |
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim i

- i - [ .

| SEMIANNUALLY. o - T ) -

 WELLS SAMPLED 12/12/02.
' MW-7 TPH-G/B=4,240/650 PPB.
MW-12 TPH-G/B=8,830/106 PPB.
- MW-13 TPH-G/B=2,540/897 PPB. ;
| HB-1 TPH-G/B=4,510/2,000 PPB. |
| CM-NWRO-02/07/03.

Page 5 of 6




DEPARTME!T OF ECOLOGY -- TOXICS CLEAM"'P PROGRAM
IN. .GRATED SITE INFORMATION SY .. /EM
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DATA SUMMARY

“USTSIE INFORMATION e
SITE ID: 8450 | :
ALDERWOOD EXXON f OPERATIONAL TANK(s):

16404 36TH AVE W
LYNNWOQD, WA 98037

- COUNTY: Snohomish _ FS ID: 74865182

ACTIVE LUST @ SITE: [/ gggijzi%gg5 f

~RELEASE INFORMATION

RELEASE ID: 3880 | ALT NAME: TEXACO 008450 IS THIS RELEASE CLEAN?: {[ ]}

NOTIFICATION DT: 9/16/1992 SPREAD OFFSITE: ] CAUSE:
i NOTIFICATION TYPE: FREE PRODUCT OBSERVED: [_] ERTS #:
CALL RECEIVER: OBSERVATION/GONE DT: / VCP #:

RELEASE STATUS STATUS DT MEDIA AMOUNT REMOVED UNITS REMOVED
Cleanup Started 6/1/1995 Soll

REPORT NAME: REPORT DT: 9/16/1992
CONTRACTOR NAME: GEOENGINEERS RECEIVED DT: 9/16/1992

CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

REPORT NAME: TREATMENT BED SAMPLING ’ REPORT DT: 9/25/1995
CONTRACTOR NAME: COLUMBIA ENVIRONMENTAL RECEIVED DT: 9/26/1995
CLEANUP RPT TYPE: Interim

CLASS 2 SOIL REMAINS, SOIL STOCKPILE [WM].

Page 6 of 6§




STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
Northwest Regional Office « 3190 160th Ave SE « Bellevue, WA 98008-5452 « 425-649-7000
711 for Washington Relay Service ¢ Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341

May 21, 2013

SK EXXON LLC
16404 36TH AVEW
LYNNWOOD WA 98037

Subject: Site Hazard Assessment — Unocal 5533
Ecology IFS ID: 74865182 / CS 1D: 10391

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) will conduct a site hazard assessment
(SHA) of Unocal 5533, 16404 36" Ave W, Lynnwood, WA 98036, under the Model Toxics
Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 173-340-320 WAC. This assessment will be performed by Mike
Young, Snohomish Health District (SHD), acting as Ecology’s designated agent for these
purposes. This site has been on Ecology’s Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites
(CSCS) list since September 1992.

The purpose of an SHA is to gather information on past and present waste management
activities and other basic site-specific environmental data in order to assess the site for its
potential or actual environmental hazard. These threats to human health and the environment
are evaluated for each applicable contaminant migration route, resulting in a hazard ranking
determination.

Sites are ranked on a scale of one (1) to five (5); 1 representing the highest level of concern,
and 5 the lowest, relative to other assessed/ranked sites in the state. Ranked sites are placed
on the state Hazardous Sites List (HSL). Or the assessment may determine that no further
action is warranted, and the site removed from Ecology's CSCS list.

In addition to any required fieldwork, the following information will be considered in site scoring:

@ Ecology Northwest Regional Office Site Files
@ SHD Files

You are requested to submit any additional environmental information regarding this site {o:

Mike Young

Snohomish Health District

3020 Rucker Ave, Ste 104
Everett, WA 88270
rnvouna@shd.snohomish.wa.gov




Unocal 5533
05/21/2013
Page 2

Additional data could include any environmental assessments or laboratory analyses that have
been conducted regarding this site and not previously submitted to Ecology. If you have better
information or comments on the existing data, please contact us as soon as possible. The final
site rank and eventual site priority will be based primarily on the information used in the scoring.

Fact sheets describing Site Hazard Assessments, the Washington Ranking Method used in the
assessment process and the Hazardous Sites List are enclosed for your information, as well as
a copy of the Integrated Site Information System data summary sheet for this site. If you have
questions, please contact me at (425) 649-7136 / dmus461@ecy.wa.gov or Mike Young at
(425) 338-5250 / myoung@shd.snohomish.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Donna Musa
Site Hazard Assessments
Toxics Cleanup Program

ce: Mike Young, SHD (myoung@shd.snohomish.wa.gov)
Ted Benson, Ecology (ted.benson@ecy.wa.gov)




Snohomish County, WA Assesso Parcel Data Page 1 of 2
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* R E A L * Property Information
County Home Assessor Home Treasurer Home  Information on which Department to contact

Please view Disclaimer If you have questions, commentis or suggestions, please Contact Us.
Date/Time:1/8/2008 12:26:29 PM  Answers to Frequently Asked Questions about Parcel Data (opens as new window)
Return to Property Information Entry page

Parcel Number Q0372700200103 Prev Parcel Reference 37270020010308

l View Map of this parcel (opens as new window)l

General Information
Taxpayer Name || Address (contact the Treasurer if you have questions)

SK EXXON LLC || 16404 36TH AVE W - - - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-7001

If the above mailing address is incorrect and you want to make a change, see the information on Name and Address

Changes
Owner Name || Address (contact the Assessor if you have questions)

SK EXXON LLC || 16404 36 TH AVE W - - - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-7001

If the above name and address is incorrect due to a recent sale, please see the information on Name and Address

Changes After a Sale
Street (Sltus) Address (contact the Assessor if you have questions)

16404 36TH AVE W - - - LYNNWOOD, WA 98037-7001

Parcel Legal Description

ALDERWOOD MANOR 02 BLK 002 D-03 - BLDG ONLY-N 150FT OF E 125FT OF LOT 1

Go to top of page

Treasurer's Tax Information

Taxes For answers to questions about Taxes, please contact the Treasurer's office (opens as new
window)

2007 Taxes for this parcel  $3,526.19

(Taxes may include Surface Water Management and/or State Forest Fire Patrol fees. LID charges, if any, are not included.)
To obtain a duplicate tax statement, either download our Tax Statement Request form or call 425-388-3366 to request it
by phone.

Assessor's Property [Data  Characteristics and Value Data below are for 2007 tax year.
Please contact the Treasurer's office for answers to questions about Taxes (opens as new window)

For questions ONLY about property characteristics or property values (NOT taxes),
please contact the Assessor's Office

Property Values do not reflect adjustments made due to an exemption, such as a senior or disabled persons
Values exemption. ' |

e Reductions for exemptions are made on the property tax bill.

Tax Year 72008 ] Market Land $€)J Market improvement $489,(}00| Market Total $489,000|

Go to top of page

hitp://web5 .co.snohomish.wa.us/propsys/ast-tr-proping/PrpIng02-ParcelData.asp?PN=0037270020...  1/8/2008




Snohomish County, WA Assessor  cel Data o Page 2'0f 2 -

Valuation and Property Tax History
View History (opens as new window)

Go to top of page

Property Characteristics
Tax Code Area (TCA) 02446 View Taxing Districts for this Parcel (opens as new window)
Use Code 549 Other Retail Trade - Food NEC

Size Basis ACRE gze 0.00 (Size may include undivided interest in common tracts and road parcels)
Go totop of page

Property Structures
Type Yr.Buiit  Structure Description

Commercial 1965 TEXACO FOOD MART SERVICE CNTR View Structure Data (opens as new window)
Go to top of page '

Property Sales since 7/31/1999

Explanation of Sales Information (opens as new window)

Sales data is based solely upon excise affidavits processed by the Assessor.

Transfer Receipt Sales Price Excise Deed Other
Date Date Number Type Parcels

2/29/2000 3/6/2000 $720,000 255614 W 16404 36TH AVENUE WEST LLC SKEXXON LLC Yes
Go to top of page

Grantor (Seller) Grantee (Buyer)

Property Maps Township/Range/Section/Quarter, links to maps
Neighborhood 5502060 Explanation of Neighborhood Code (opens as new window)

Township 27 Range 04 Section 10 Quarier NW Find parce! maps for this Township/Range/Section

View Map of this parcel (opens as new window)]

http://web5.co.snohomish.wa.us/propsys/asr-tr-proping/PrpIng02-ParcelData.asp?PN=0037270020...  1/8/2008




Snohomish County Online Property Information

Page 1 of 1
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SHOhOI‘I“Sh Snohomish County Assessor's Office
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Chevron ‘
. - £ Olivia 8k Ch Envi tai
| | DEPT. OF EGOLOGY O ey
T@P“‘N @ Marketing Business Unit

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel 925 842 5005

Fax 925 842 8370

December 31, 2007

Mr. Joe Hickey

Washington State Department of Ecology
3190 160th Avenue SE

Bellevue, WA 98008

Subject: Chevron Project Management Change
Former Unocal Service Station No. 5533,
Chevron Site No. 306535 o
16405 ~ 36" Avenue, Lynnwood, WA o 14865 162

Dear Mr, Hickey:

Please be advised of a project management change at Chevron Environmental
Management Company for the subject site. I recently replaced J. Mark Inglis as the
Chevron project manager for the subject site. Please direct any future
correspondence regarding the site to me at the letterhead address, or contact me
directly at (925) 842-5005 or by e-mail at Olivia.Skance@chevron.com.

ENSR Corporation, with Don Lance as project manager, will continue to provide
environmental oversight services for the site on behalf of Chevron. Mr. Lance may
be contacted at (425) 881-7700, ext. 142, or by e-mail at
dlance@ensr.aecom.com.

Sincerely yours,

Olivia Skance

cc: Don Lance, ENSR

. A CAL STRTTON 45 33
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STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Northwest Regional Office, 3190 - 160th Ave 5.E, ¢ Bellevue, Washington 38008-5452 © (206) 649-7008

February 8, 1993

Mr. Stanley Minor

Evergreen Community Development
2015 Smith Tower

Seattle, WA 98104

Deayr Mr. Minor:

RE: Petroleum Contamination Cleanup at Former UNOCAL Station
#5533, 16404 36th hvenue West, Lynnwood, Washington.

I am writing to provide a clarification of the Department of Ecology's
{(Beology's) position in the above referenced situatlion. T am writing at
the request of Mr. Phil Reba, who hae a business at the site.

This cleanup is an independently conducted cleanup regulated by Chapter
173-340 Washington Administrative Code (WAC). Ecology is not directly
involved except to wmonitor the progress of the cleanup, which has been
conducted by UNOCAL Corporation. While the cleanup is not completed,
our records show the cleanup has progressed adequately, and is in
compliance with the WAC. Ecology does not assign potential liability on
an independent cleanup, but we do for formal actions. A formal action
at this cleanup is not likely, but if it occurred, UNOCAL would be the
primary potentially liable person,

A considerable amount of cleanup has occurred at the site, but the
¢leanup is not completed, primarily because of off-site effects. I
understand there is contamination under an adjacent road, which is a
typical occurrence. Ecology does not reguire the destruction of
gtructures including rcads unless absolutely neceesary, or can be
scheduled with planned roadwork or demolition. Widening of the road
would likely generate contaminated soil, for which UNOCAL would be
considered liable by the county, in my opinion.

UNOCAL hae given no indication of a failure to take responsibility for
thisg situation, and in fact has issued an indemnification to Mr. Reba.
That document would clearly relieve Mr. Reba from potential liability
considerations should Ecology need to assign such a status.

Please call wme at (206) 649~7202 if there are guestions.

Sincerely,

!/" b [t féj[o«;?

/Joseph ¥. Hickey
Tanks Unit Supervisor, Toxics Cleanup Program




Chevron

3.4, Rouse Retail and Terminal
Project Manager Business Unit
Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Room K2260
R S San Ramon, CA 94583
RECEIVED Tel 925 842 1572

. Fax 925 842 8370

March 27, 2007 DEPT OF ECOLOGY

Mr. Joe Hickey

Washington State Department of Ecology
3190 160th Ave. SE

Bellevue, WA 98008

Subject: Chevron Project Management Change
Former Unocal Service Station No. 5533
Chevron Site No. 306535
16405 36" Ave, Lynnwood, WA

Dear Mr. Hickey:

Please be advised of a project management change at Chevron Environmental
Management Company for the subject site. | recently replaced John Frary as the
Chevron project manager. Please direct any future correspondence regarding the site
to me at the letterhead address, or contact me directly at (925) 842-1572 or by e-mail at
drouse@chevron.com.

ENSR Corporation, with Don LL.ance as project manager, will continue to provide
environmental oversight services for the site on behalf of Chevron. Mr. Lance may be
contacted at (425) 881-7700, ext. 142, or by e-mail at dlance@ensr.aescom.com.

Sincerely yours,
/o

s
! s

Lt
& < AF

; Darin L. Rouse

CC: Don Lance, ENSR
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Site: UNOCAL STATION # 5533 PENNOCK
Location: 16405 36TH AVE W

i’H | Site ITank i Tésiing I Inspections

UST 1D: 200441

City: Lynnwaod UBf#E: - -

Enforcement | Affiliations ]

Release ID Alternate tiame

" UNOCAL STATION #5557 PENNOCK.

Region: NORTHAEST

County: Snohomish

Comments ‘C[eanup Report }
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Retease 1D: 2402
Hotification Bate: [0B/26A881 oy

Hotification Type: |
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ICF KAISER ENGINEERS, INC. 7™
NBO8 NORTHUP WAY, SUITE 104

BELLEVUE. WASHINGTON 98005
206/889-1000

September 10, 1991

Ms. Debbie Kristof
GeoEngineers

8410 154th Avenue N.E.
Redmond, Washington 980562

Subject: Review of Indoor Monitoring Data from Residence
Near Unocal Service Station 6533

Dear Ms. Kristof:

This letter provides a summary of our review of monitoring data from the Pennock residence
located east of Unocal Service Station 5533. The enclosed information indicates that the
measured concentration values for benzene could conservatively result in an excess cancer
risk of approximately 3 x 104, or 3 in 10,000 if the residents of this house were exposed for
24 hours/day, 365 days/year for 70 years. Using somewhat more realistic but still quite
conservative exposure assumptions of 18 hours/day, 350 days/year, for a duration of 30 years
yields an estimated excess cancer risk of 8 x 105, or 8 in 100,000.

We recommend that sampling be undertaken to identify the source of hydrocarbon vapors in
the residence. If the values measured in the residence represent background conditions in
the area, specific measures to reduce indoor vapors may be ineffective. If the concentrations
measured in the residence are determined to represent conditions resulting from a gasoline
leak in the area, measures to reduce Indoor vapors may be considered and venting of the
building crawlspace may be an easy action to implement.

Please feel free to call me at (206) 828-7960 if you have any questions regarding the
enclosed material.

Sincerely,
Tom Mol

Tom McKeon
Project Manager

Enclosure




Summary - The concentrations of benzene and other aromatic hydrocarbon compounds that
were detected in this home would be equivalent to the concentrations that are likely to be
found In the average home in the United States. The estimated health risks due to the
presence of these compounds is similar to that of the average home owner. The source of
the measured concentrations levels cannot be discerned from the available data. It is
possible that the measured values are the result of indoor sources (e.g, smoking, home
heating system, petroleum products In a garage, etc.), general ambient air conditions
resulting from automobile traffic at a busy intersection, or gasoline vapors from an
underground spili migrating into the residence. A recommended modification to the existing
sampling protocol is to include some background measurements of ambient air to determine
if the measured values in the residence are the result of ambient conditions in the area or are
confined to the residence.

Risk Evaluation - The documents that were forwarded regarding indoor air leveis of
petroleum hydrocarbons found at the Pennock residence have been reviewed. The summary
of available information is shown in Table 1. With the exception of benzene, at the levels
reported, none of the compounds listed present any increased risk for human heaith
problems,

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has published "Reference Concentrations"
(RfC) for noncarcinogenic chemicals which are conservative estimates of permissible long
term exposures to the general population (HEAST, 1991). A comparison between the
permissible exposure levels and the concentrations of the noncarcinogenic chemicals
measured in the indoor air at the Pennock residence are presented in Table 2.

Benzene is commonly found in both indoor as well as outdoor air. Rural background
concentrations of benzene have been reported to range between 0.1 - 17 ppb. The average
concentration of benzene in urban air has been reported to be 20 ppb (IARC, 1982) with a
range of less than 1 ppb to several hundred ppbs (Wathne, 1983). Indoor air concentrations
of benzene are typically higher than outdoor air due to human activity and furnishings (Seifert
and Abraham, 1982). Benzene has been identified in cigarette smoke (IARC, 1982) and as a
product of the home heating system whether it was wood, coal or oll (Hawthorne et al., 1983).
The measured concentrations for benzene at the Pennock residence are in the range which
may possibly be attributed to background conditions near a busy intersection.

EPA has published cancer slope factors to aid in assessing the potential risks associated with
exposures to carcinogenic chemicals such as benzene. Using the slope factor for benzene,
EPA has calculated that the risk of cancer (leukemia) due to exposure to 0.3 ppb is 8.3 x 108
or almost 1 in 100,000. Since 10 ppb was the maximum concentration of benzene detected,
the calculated risk of health problems corresponding to this maximum value is 2.7 x 10, or
approximately 3 in 10,000, It is Important to emphasize that this is a very conservative
estimate of cancer risk corresponding to continuous exposure over a 70 year lifetime (24
hours/day, 366 days/year) where an individual never leaves the house. The actual risk is
smaller when site specific considerations are used instead of the default values used for
exposure duration. Site specific data includes age of the exposed individual, length of daily
exposures, duration of total exposure, and activities on site. Using somewhat more realistic,
but still quite conservative, exposure assumptions of 18 hours/day, 350 days/year, for 30

1




Table 1. Summary of Analytical Resulis from Alr Sampling In Resldence Near Unocal Service Station

ppm(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb{v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb{v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography

ppm(v) Air canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb{v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canlster Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography

ppm(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb{v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography

ppm(v) Air canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Air canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Air canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Air canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Air canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Air canister Gas chromatography

ppm(v) Air canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Air canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Air canister Gas chromatography
ppb{v) Alr canister Gas chromatography

ppm(v) Air canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Air canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Alr canister Gas chromatography
ppb(v) Air canister Gas chromatography

DATE LOCATION COMPOUND CONCENTRATION UNITS METHOD
7/25 Bedroom TPH as gasoline 3
7/25 Bedroom Benzene ND<8
725 Bedroom Toluene 13
7/25 Bedroom Ethylbenzene ND<4
7/26 Bedroom Total Xylenes ND<4
7125 Bedroom 1.3&1,4 dichiorobenzene 12
7/25 Bedroom 1,2 dichlorobenzene ND<3
7/31 Crawlspace TPH as gasoline ND<2
7/31 Crawlspacs Benzene 3

7/31 Crawlspace Toluens 23
7/31 Crawlspace Ethylbenzene 32
7/31 Crawlspace Total Xylenes 16
7/31 Crawlspace 1,3&1,4 dichlorobenzene ND<86
7/31 Crawlspace 1,2 dichlorobenzens ND<86
8/15 Livingroom TPH as gasoline ND<2
8/16 Livingroom Benzene ND<3
8/15 Livingroom Toluene ND<3
8/15 Livingroom Ethylbenzene ND<2
8/15 Livingroom Total Xylenes 2

8/15 Livingroom 1,3&1,4 dichlorobenzens ND<2
8/15 Livingroom 1,2 dichiorobenzene ND<2
8/15 Bedroom 1'level TPH as gasoline ND<2
8/15 Bedroom 1'level Benzense 10
8/15 Bedroom 1'level Tolusne 14
8/15 Bedroom 1'level Ethylbenzene 4
8/15 Bedroom 1'level Total Xyienes 12
8/15 Bedroom 1'level 1,3&1,4 dichlorobenzene ND<2
8/18 Bedroom 1'level 1,2 dichiorobenzens ND<2
8/18 Bedroom 4'level TPH as gasoline ND<2
8/15 Bedroom 4'level Benzens 8
8/15 Bedroom 4'level Toluene 13
8/15 Bedroom 4'level Ethylbenzene 2
8/16 Bedroom 4'level Total Xylenes 10
8/15 Bedroom 4'level 1,3&1,4 dichiorobenzene ND<2
8/15 Bedroom 4'level 1,2 dichlorobenzens ND<2
8/15 Crawlspacs TPH as gasoline ND<2
8/15 Crawlspace Benzens 9
8/i5 Crawlispacs Toluene 11
8/15 Crawlspace Ethylbenzene 10
8/15 Crawlspace Total Xylenes 14
8/15 Crawlspace 1,3&1,4 dichlorobenzene ND<2
8/15 Crawlspace 1,2 dichlorobenzene ND<2

ppb(v) Air canister Gas chromatography




Table 2. Comparison of Permissible Levels of Exposure with Actual Maximal
Concentrations Measured.

Compound Reference Reference Maximum
Concentration (mg/ma) Concentration (ppb) | Measured Level
Toluene 2 mg/m3 530 ppb 23 ppb
Ethylbenzene 1 mg/m3 230 ppb 32 ppb
Total xylenes 0.3 mg/m® 70 ppb 16 ppb
Dichloro- 0.7 mg/m® 116 ppb 12 ppb
benzenes

years yields an estimated cancer risk of 8.3 x 10, or 8in 100,000. This estimated value
corresponds with the maximum benzene level detected, using average values over the
exposure period would decrease the estimated cancer risk.

The presence of other aromatic hydrocarbons such as toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene in
ambient air is also commonly reported in the literature. This is due to their commonality in
U.S. fuels. The concentrations detected at the Pennock residence all fall within the reported
ranges by many researchers (see references).

Review of Sampling Protocol - The historic approach to sampling the air in various places in
and around the Pennock residence has been to analyze a grab sample by gas
chromatography (GC), augmented by field screening with a PhotoVac TiP photoionization
detector. These sampling methods provide reliable data that can be used to quantitatively
assess the site conditions and potential for human health impacts.

The measured concentration levels for BTEX compounds in the samples obtained from the
Pennock residence are in the range which may possibly be atiributed to background
conditions near a busy intersection. Therefore, it is recommended that the monitoring include
testing some samples of outdoor air in the vicinity of the Pennock residence. Three
background samples collected with an evacuated canister analyzed using gas
chromatography should provide sufficient information to define background conditions. It
may be useful to collect background samples at different time intervals (maybe one sample at
11:00 am, 5:00 pm, and 6:00 pm) to identify any fluctuations associated with traffic in the
area.

At this time, we recommend that air quality measurements be obtained once per week,
focussing on the bedroom where the highest concentrations have been measured and the
crawlspace. A weekly sampling program is recommended to identify the range of random
fluctuations at the residence and determine if any trends in concentration levels (increasing or
decreasing) are occurring. The weekly sampling program coupled with the results of testing
the ambient air in the vicinity may be used 1o identify the source of hydrocarbon vapors in the
residence and determine the need for continued monitoring of air quality in the residence.




An organic vapor analyzer (OVA) may be considered as a substitute for the PhotoVac TIP
photoionization detector (PID) because it is more reliabie in conditions of high humidity. The
criticism of the OVA, which is a flame ionization detector (FID), is that it detects methane
along with other organic vapors, however, a filter can be used to remove methane. The
purpose of the recommended sampling program is to identify fluctuations and trends in
indoor vapor concentrations, therefore the potential impacts of changing humidity conditions
should be carefully considered if a PID meter is used for monitoring. The meter should be
used on a weekly basis, and correlated once every 4th week with a grab sample analyzed by
GC.

Weekly sampling should be sufficient both to build systematically on the existing data base
and to identify any trends or significant fluctuations in concentrations resulting from any
changing conditions. The weekly sampling can be used to develop a baseline data set to
determine the range of random fluctuations. The weekly sampling should continue for a
period of approximately iwo months. After a baseline data set has been developed and
evaluated, a longer term monitoring program of sampling once a month should be considered
to identify any seasonal fluctuations or trends in the observed conditions at the residence. If
the results of the background and baseline sampling indicate that vapors in the residence are
the result of a gasoline leak in the area, a longer term monitoring program shouid continue
for a period of one year to identify trends. After one year of data have been collected (if
necessary) the results should be evaluated to determine the need for continued monitoring.

The measured benzene concentrations in samples from the Pennock residence and the
corresponding risk levels are within a range that may be commonly encountered in urban
areas. If the ongoing sampling program indicates that vapors from the ground are the source
of measured benzene levels detected in the residence, you may wish implement actions to
lessen the vapor concentrations observed in the Pennock residence. Installing blowers to
introduce fresh air in the crawlspace may be an easy solution which should be effective in
reducing the potential for vapor migration from soils into the residence and eliminating any
potential for increased exposure.

REFERENCES

IARC, 1882. Monographs on the Evaluation of the Carcinogenic Risk of Chemicals to
Humans. Volume 29, Some Industrial Chemicals and Dyestuffs. International Agency for
Research on Cancer. World Health Organization. Lyon, France.

HEAST, 1991. Health Effects Summary Tables, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office
of Emergency and Remedial Response, Washington, D.C. OERR 9200.6-303(21-1).

Wathne, B.M., 1983, Measurement of Benzene, Toluene and Xylenes in Urban Air.
Atmospheric Environ, 17:1713-1722.

Hawthorne, A.R., R.B. Gammage, C.5. Dudney, et al,, 1983. Preliminary Results of a Forty-
Home Indoor Air Pollutant Monitoring Study. Conference on Measuring and Monitoring non-
Criteria {Toxic) Contaminated Alr,




\ - “PARTMENT OF ECOLOGY , FAGE 1 OF 2
- ERT SYL &M ~ INITIAL REPORT/FOLLOWG,
4 .,—-,,.mmzmmmmmmmmx:mmmmmmmmmmmmm:&smmmﬁ;ﬁiz‘:mmmm::gzs&mmxmmmmmmm‘:mmmmrzmmm:::::anmmmmﬂmmmm%
COORDINATOR: BELINDA HOVDE UNIGUE RECORD #: NS010 REGION: N
DATE/TIME REC'D: 06/25/91 09:05:00 REFORT TYFE: INITIAL
REFORTER'S NAME oUS BUSINESS NAME:
ADDRESS : WA 98077 HEST TIME
OR ANONYMOUS: A 5 ‘
WORK  FHONE ; . HOME FHONE :
DETAILS ON INCIDENT: :
COUNTY:  SNOHOMISH NEAREST CITY: LYNNWOOD
WATERWAY: SWAMP CREEK WRIA #:
LOCATION: AT HIS HOME = -
WEATHER : TIDE:
mz::m:m:m:z:::::z:zzm:::zm:z::r:..:.:mz:mﬂmmﬂm::::z:mzm:mm:m::::m::ﬁ::::::::mxwﬁ:ﬂﬂﬂﬁm

DETAILS ON ALLEGED VIOLATORs - --

CONTACT 'S NAME:

NAME & ADDRESS:
UNOCAL
b

- PHONE NUMEBER @A
7206 ) 2617

DYaEN g

“BTATION IS ACROSS STREE EROM HIM e
mmfﬁ%mm&gmmwmmmmmmmﬁﬂmﬁﬂwawwww%w&ww&wwwmmmmmmwwm@ggmmmmmmwmmwmwmmmmm;&ﬁ
DESCRIPTION OF CONTAMINANT: (PROVIDED BY REPGRTER?

: MEDIUM: -80IL reecg W o
MATERIAL: OQIL/FETROLEUM OTHER: OIL
QUANTITY: 320 X 80 FT

SOURCE: COMMERCIAL

T I T I NI I U T T N S T I N T T A it dene e v e o smeee s s s st smeng vt et e s

T ST R e T mm e S S0 T T T T R 0 S B T T T U R R O T D TS DN N DRD NP M I o et mem e e e s e o st e s s e g e et s et et e o e oo

COMMENTS: THIS HAS EBEEN OCCURRING FOR AFPROX . 204 YRS. HOW THAT HE'S
PUTTING IN A YARD NOTHING WILL GROW. THE SOIL IS VERY OILY AND
THERE ARE PUDDLES OF OIL. THE UNOCAL STATION ACROSS THE STREET
HAD TONS OF DIRT REMOVED AND ALSD THEIR UST. THEIR SITE WAS
CONTAMINATED AND HIS HOME IS AFFROX. 15 FT BELOW THEM ACROSS THE
STREET. DOWNHILL.

_....,_,:m;'_':w_,,_,""'ng—_—;mn-—-..-_n......_,........m....._....___....._...._'..‘m...-...‘..--.—_.._-..._....._...__......m......._...-....__...,._.._,,__.._.._:._._._...‘_n:v-_‘__mz._::-;mm__wmm_.____—n__,_

REFERRED TO FROGRAM: HWICE SECTION HEAD: GALLAGHER
EXTERNAL REFERRALT (Y/N): N

IF EXTERNAL . WHAT AGENCY :

INVESTIGATION COMPLETEDT (Y/M): Y
IF YES. COMFLETE SECOND FAGE OF FORM.

*$$$%%**%ﬁ%%%X%%%K*K**%***%i*%*K***ﬁ*#*#k*#*##*%gwmﬁﬁﬁ$%####****$%$***%****ﬁ%$
CONTINUED ON FABE 2




DEFARTMENT OF ECOLOGY P FAGE 2
ERT ., 3TEM - INITIAL REPORT/FOLL UF

e o= s e v s o ) S 0 TG DR O A R 0 R D I TS SR I 2 O D U T S I N O R T D T 5 R R R D O R O T D AR M S T R T R I Y R N R IR ey

AL REFERRAL INFORMATION:

OF STAFF PERSBON: JOE HICKEY DATE RECEIVED: 07/03/%91

DATE INVESTIGATED: 07/03/9%
, ACTION TAKEN: TELEFPHONE DATE COMFLETED: O07/03/91
JAUSE OF INCIDENT: EQUIP FAILURE
IMFACT @ BOTH LUST s Y
NONFOINT 2 (UNE. GW, SW) FOINT: (UNK, SW. PRETMT)
mmuﬂm:.::;m:mm:mmm:—:mmzmmammmzmzxmmmm::mmmmmzzwﬂmm‘z:ﬂmmz:‘.:mm:ﬁ:z:mmm:m:mz:@mﬁammm:mr&:
ACTUAL VIOLATOR INFORMATION:
NAME: UNDCAL REFINING AND MARKETING DIVISION CONTACT :
ADDRESS: 100 W. HARRIBON #225 e
CITY: SEATTLE We 98119
HOME ¢

WORK: (R204)-281-7666

CROSS-REFERENCES TO OTHER SYSTEMS: LUST FILE UNOCAL #5533

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION:

CONFIRMED OFF SITE CONTAMINATION AND GROUNDWATER PROBLEMS. EBUT SAMFLES ON
FENNOCK PROPERTY (EAST OF UNOCAL) NW CORNER CAME BACK VERY LOW. (FER NORM
FERRY) . ;:fSE RESULTS WILL BE INCLUDED IN A SUBSEQUENT REFORT.

{{% &dlﬁ)uﬁ{\l

WRITE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON BACK OF FORM:




€ (} L G G ‘; TELEPHONE REPORT

s [P vie: 2/3)2/

Time: ﬁ%%}nm
(&E¥rcle)

Call

Phone No.: }/Z//M @}7 '

catt Tor_Leetaly [ aulion 4 Deblyw. Aw p:»oiaf 6&7&»’\
Unb v | Grée z,zﬁ;?z}/wézﬁs

swieer: | Juves [ 55733

Summary: f%‘"ﬂ:} %fummm (271 ) &u’vfﬁ/)ﬂf QU
I M’Wp{“&é Pr f)ﬂﬂf? m(m Z@)@ 2
f"‘f«QO!’f Hhoy 115l olled o [ e koo . 57%&
Pwu;; AL M{L“x&ég Zﬂémﬁ% [ —— }

J, e ,,,J MW 2 o o f
T TLY = 1/%;("4*;)\?}0 /"f/n@}zﬁf

Bl <1?am{D/sf’, (Mm/ﬁ)gﬁm} w,// Af;:, smwéa@/
@HJ 2]%7;9/\ Df@ée - & A DO AP

'mms‘z;a/.@q‘@&{,ﬁ%
il ois- & ' oo~ @7“}9@ Copnel —
Pa Sene - &lf/? | :

Sl mod - r
ﬁﬂ“@% 7”“‘"4!”722’5*? X =

G ,
VW05 m, //)\0 zﬁﬁ‘/@///,{/ﬁ% ‘6/?4”' dﬂgﬂfﬁdﬁiﬁ’ef%?\

f/ Lor ﬁ/; /f’/;/ /@/L‘u /@[’M x?/ v,

Signature (/j)j ﬁﬁ///@/ﬂ

ECY 010-46(a) Date . /s /.

s




Telephone Repox

Call From:<LOH/ S7pedip .« Date: 8/ 24 /¢
anm

Time: /2492 pm

Phone No.:_ §6/ ~ A086

call To: LXBBic  Apisior

(IOC 4l E SEEE
Subject s COLTd fr LTI A OFFESSTE

Summary: _ALIACE AT PROFEETY  Oprrrgh ¢

B JOE  PEMOCK 640645 G617 Aye (e

oYy P AT G T & SHEEAT LetS L

LFC e Th s AELe Ko AL (crpca

S ICROSS  THE KAL) . SANDC LS LAl

(Y ESTIGATE LD L2 T 2l . cHES R
Frod RoHd
/£ LUAL OFF 4 OR CAUCED  BY  STATI0

U’A/&G ,
SEATro Al

. T R 7) B

LAl 20 CAL Lt P

lw)]
o
ot
o)
N
l;\;,
#g

7 -
Signature:;éé%%m,f ,égﬁa%m%ﬁm“
e




SEFR —

Stz a4 SEO Foooed

8410 - 154¢h Avenue NE
Redmond, Washington 98052
Telephone: (206) 861-6680
Far §61-6050

To: EQ«Q\&M Date: 2/5_/‘;/
Belavin File: 61~ Q3¢ -DoY
H240 2
Fax Number; 6‘7’?"‘ 70.?8* t//

Attention: e, Sl %“A'r"i Madde

UNosoptL 55%”/?6”“0”(

Regasding: ?e Ny e o ¥ F\Em::';;m r*\—:jl ‘L;m AT < e Q

Pages Dage

Descaption

L
§

Fax Transmitcal

Peojeck Bhadies  wpdete

Total Pages: =~

Comments:

Signed: SO0t oo Kf\n‘l!;d‘r




e

20-Dsy Reporting Requirements Confirmed Release £xom sn UST
Hodsl Toxics Control Act Regulatvion, Section WACG 173-340-450 (/Y {a)

1. Tank Systen Information:

Tank System Owner! Liweoed — 8o s Clunoveld Q% /970

Bire Wame/Address: Ranidamicen b Veopuevy Eeni (downgeed temd ) Qe

wna e ol B de .  Trepachyn Ownerel the ¥ ey RO -
Ib§ oK ;3@“\'“‘;\, v Loe ST

O L%,
o

. . by,
Tank System Identification (frem UST TnveAtory
Tank System dge: AA
Tank Construetion: NA-

Tonk System Status (active/inactive): “asdeV/®&

2, Type of hazardous substance xeleased: Goume\: e
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Department of Ecology-NWRO

Underground Storage Tank
Notice of Confirmed Release
Initial Report to
ERTS: 6 /25/9)
Notlflcatlon recelved bywﬂ.Maﬂﬂan Date
Reporter name. el Ky
address
phone no.

zip.
Site owner.Mr. {Joe) & Ms. Pennock  owner's phone 7245-6108
owner's address. 16408 = 36 ' Ave. W.
city.Lynnuaod zip

Other contact phone no.
contact affiliation

Description of Incident

Material # Tanks Status/Date
gasoline....ceos oo tmmmmeo v oo s

diesel ...veccos o tmmm—e oo

waste 01l ... ce s tmmm—o e oo

heat fuel ... ..o smmmmmmm—— o

Total number tankse o Cleanup Status_Assessing

and gr@undwaterMcontaminatxcnuaswaﬂresultwaf theﬂreleasevat‘thew

Unocal station. 8Soil: Benzene above levels. GW: B,E,T,X above
levels in perched water. Downgradient extent not delineated yet.
ICF, an alr guality firm, has been contacted to analyze air samples
from inside the residence. 801l report sent to JH 8/5/91.

Date inspectedue... Investigator Referred to
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February 22, 1991

Washinglon State Depattment of Ecology
4380 150th Avernus NE
Rednond, Washington 98052

Lynnweod, WA
QET Fils No, D161-236-B04
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-antion; My, Jos Hicksy
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nated seil ar the site of Unccal Service Station 5337 Tha
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5

U ote ﬁxsﬁhﬁﬁge water from the tank and service island excavailong to
witary sewer system. The Alderwood Sewer District indicated that they
tke some recommendations from Beolegy prior o granting our raquaat.
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ed an avﬁCQQt%&V sog grester than MTCA (Model Toxles Cont O
suiidelines in the aoil gampi@& obtatned from tha limits of gﬁn
Aﬁ§10&§m3§ aly 8 feet (70,000 gallons) of ground waley
umasai@ﬁ in Lhe 1k %khﬁ?ﬁgiﬂﬁ singe Gebebey,
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§Rg four o3 . nitory wells on February 25, 14980 T«
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Toe fallowing contacts are Included for your vonvenlenc

feneraror: Unecsi
PO, Box 76
Sppvrle, WA 98111
Genitaet: My, bLelgh varison 441 70093

Envirormentasl Consultation Servicas:
Geulugineers
AA10 154th Avenue NE
Redmond, Wa 98057
Contact: My Deborah J
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INITIAL INVESTIGATION

SITE NAME: Unocal Sta #5533
ADDRESS: 16404 36th W.,Lynnwood
INSP. DATE: 2/20/91

INSP. NAME: John Stormon

An initial investigation was conducted at Unocal Sta #5533 on
2/20/91 by John Stormon. The station is closed and the lot is
fenced. A large excavation is located on the south side of the
station and a second smaller excavation is on the east side. A
covered soil stockpile is located at the southwest corner of the
station building. There is discoloration in the puddles in the
parking lot of the adjacent property (Top of the Hill Grocery)
and the runoff runs from the station across this lot and directly
into a storm drain. ;

STATUS: Tanks Removed / Cleanup Ongoing
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ENVIRONMENTAL FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
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Department of Ecology
Northwest Regional Office, LUST Unit
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